%%  RESERVE

«A245a -

MONTANA
ADMINISTRATIVE
REGISTER

1982 ISSUE NO. 9
MAY 13, 1882
PAGES 889-1064




MONTANA ADMINISTRATIVE REGISTIﬂ M0NTA]VA

ISSUE NO. 9

The Montana Administrative Register (MAR), a twice-monthly
publication, has three sections. The notice section contains
state agencies' proposed new, amended or repealed rules, the
rationale for the change, date and address of public hearing,
and where written comments may be submitted. The rule section
indicates that the proposed rule action is adopted and lists
any changes made since the promosed stage. The interpretation
section contains the attorney general's opinions and state
declaratory rulings. Notices and tables are inserted at the
back of each register.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTICE SECTION

Page Number

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES, Department of, Title 16

16-2-224 Notice of Public Hearing on Repeal -
Laboratory Fees for Public¢ Water Supply
Systems. 889

16-2-224 Notice of Public Hearing for Adoption
of Rule - Fees for hnalyses of Drinking Water, 889-892

PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION, Department of, Title 38

38~2+60 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Adoption of Rules - Nonregulated Status of
"Car Pools". 893-895

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES, Department of, Title 46

46-2-335 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Amendment of Rules - Medical Services Reimburse-
ment. 896-965

46-2-336 Notice of Public Hearing on Adoption
of Rules - Supplemental Payments to Recipients
of Supplemental Income. 966-969

46-2-337 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Adoption of Rules - Refugee Assistance. 970-972

46-2-338 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
amendment of Rules - Medially Needy Income
Standards. 973-975

-i- 9-5/13/82



46~2-339 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Amendment - AFDC TAble of Assistance Standards.

46-2-340 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Adoption of Rules - Low Income Weatherization
Assistance Program.

46-2-341 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Adoption of Rules - End Stage Renal Program,

46-2-342 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Adoption and Amendment of Rules - Nature and
Scope of Vocational Rehabilitation Services
and Eligibility for those Services.

46=-2-343 Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed
Amendment and Adoption of Rules - Nursing

Home Reimbursement.

46=2=344 Notice of Economic Impact for
Amendment of Rules - Nursing Home Reimbursement
Rates.

RULE SECTION

COMMERCE, Department of, Title 8§

AMD (Board of Veterinarians) Fee Schedule -
REP Application Requirements - Disciplinary
NEW Action - Immoral, Unprofessional, or

Dishonorable Conduct

Page Number

976-981

982-992

993-1001

1002-1021

1022-1044

1045-1046

1047

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES, Department of, Title 16

NEW Regulating Hotels, Motels, Tourist
REP Homes and Roominghouses -~ Retirement
Homes

REVENUE, Department of, Title 42

NEW Furniture and Fixtures Used in Commercial

REP Establishments -~ Valuation of Furniture and
Fixtures - Depreciation Tables - Categories -

Preparation of Trend Factors Schedules

SECRETARY OF STATE, Title 44

AMD Adoption of an Agency Rule by Incorvoration

by Reference

9-5/13/82 -ii-

1048-1051

1052-1056

1057



SPECIAL NOTICE AND TABLE SECTION

Notice of Functions of Administrative

Code Committee 1058
How to Use the ARM and MAR 1059
Accumulative Table 1060-1064

-iii- 9-5/13/82



-889-

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

In the matter of the repeal ) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
of rule 16.20.241 specifying ) ON REPEAL OF RULE
laboratory fees for analyses ) 16.20.241

of public water supply ) (Laboratory Fees for
systems } Public Water Supply Systems)

To: All Interested Persons

1. On June 15, 1982, at 9:30 a.m. a public hearing
will be held in Room €209 of the Cogswell Building, 1400
Broadway, Helena, Montana, to consider the repeal of rule
16.20.241 specifying laboratory fees for analyses of public
water supply systems.

. The rule proposed to be repealed can be found on page
16-910 of the Administrative Rules of Montana.

3. The rule is proposed to be repealed because the Board
is proposing a new schedule of fees for analyses of drinking
water in this notice.

4. Interested persons may present their data, views, or
arguments, either orally or in writing, at the hearing.
Written data, views, or arguments may also be submitted to
Sandra R. Muckelston, Legal Division, Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences, Cogswell Building - Room C216, Helena,
MT., 59620, postmarked no later than June 14, 1982.

5. Sandra R. Muckelston, Helena, MT, has been designated
to preside over and conduct the hearing.

The authority of the Board to repeal the rule is
based on section 75-6-103, MCA, and the rule implements
section 75-6-103, MCA.

In the matter of the adoption ) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
of a rule specifing fees for ) FOR ADOPTION OF A RULE
analyses of drinking water ) ON FEES FOR

by the department of health )JANALYSES OF DRINKING WATER
and environmental sciences )

To: All Interested Persons

1. On June 15, 1982, at 9:30 a.m., public hearing will
be held in Room C209 of the Cogswell Building, 1400 Broadway,
Helena, Montana, to consider the adoption of a rule specifying
fees for analyses of drinking water by the department of
health and environmental sciences.

2. The proposed rule will replace rule 16.20.241 found
at page 16-910 of the Administrative Rules of Montana.

MAR Notice No. 16-2-224 9-5/13/82



-890-

3. The proposed rule provides as follows:

RULE I LABORATORY FEES ~-- DRINKING WATER Fees for
analysis of drinking water by the department of health and
environmental sciences are as follows:

(1) The fee for a standard microbiological (total
coliform) analysis is $6.

(2) The fee for a complete inorganic chemical analysis,
consisting of an analysis for arsenic, barium, cadmium,
chromium, lead, mercury, nitrate, selenium, silver, fluoride,
calcium, sodium, pH, and total alkalinity, is $98.

(3) The fee for a nitrate analysis is $10.

(4) The fee for a pesticide-herbicide analysis, consist-
ing of an analysis for endrin, lindane, methoxychlor, toxa-
phene, 2,4-D, and 2,4,5-TP Silvex, is $232.

(5) The fee for a total trihalomethane analysis is $273.

(6) The fees per analysis to determine the concentration
of individual constituents are as follows:

Analysis Cost per Analysis
Acidity 5 24.50
Alkalinity 10.50
Aluminum 8.50
Ammonia 10.05
Antimony 44.70
Arsenic 10.50
Barium 8.50
Beryllium 44.70
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) 55.10
Boron 17.50
Cadmium 3.90
Calcium 4.10
Chlorige 11.40
Chromium 3.90
Chromium Hexavalent 74 .40
Cobalt 44.70
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 45.30
Color (2 tests - pH adjusted) 46.05
Copper 3.90
Cyanide 212.20
Fluoride 13.65
Iron 3.90
Lead 3.90
Lithium 44.70
Magnesium 4.10
Manganese 3.90
Mercury 7.95
Mercury Digestion 54.75
Metals Concentration (per sample) 2.30
Metals Digestion (except Mercury) 13.65
Molybdenum 44.70

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No, 16-2-224



-891-

Nickel 44.70
Nitrogen Kjeldahl 23.25
0il and Grease 31.60
Ortho-~Phosphorus 7.10
pH 1.40
Phenols 80.65
Total~Phosphorus 11.80
Potassium 4.10
Selenium 10.50
Silica 44.70
Silver 5.25
Sodium 4.10
Specific Conductance 1.90
Strontium 44.70
Sulfate 10.95
Sulfide 84.65
Tin 44.70
Total Suspended Solids 14.80
Turbidity 4.70
Vanadium 44.70
zZing 3.90

Pesticides (Lindane, Endrin, Toxaphene,
Methoxychlor) - first analysis per sample 75.20

each additional analysis per sample 11.40
Herbicides (2,4-D, Silvex) - first analysis

per sample 109.00
each additional analysis per sample 13.65

(7) The fees specified in subsections (1) through (6)
of this rule may be lowered by the department of health and
environmental sciences when larger batches of samples warrant
lower fees.

(8) When a laboratory analy51s of drinking water 1is
requested by a physician or dentist licensed pursuant to the
laws of Montana or a health officer appointed pursuant to the
laws of Montana, the analysis will be performed free of charge
by the department of health and environmental sciences.

4. The Board is proposing this rule to establish one
fee schedule for analyses of public and private water
supplies. The Board is increasing the fees for the nitrate
analysis and the complete inorganic chemical analysis in
order to recover the costs of the analyses.

5. Interested persons may present their data, views, Or
arguments, either orally or in writing, at the hearing.
Written data, views, or arguments may also be submitted to
Sandra R. Muckelston, Legal Division, Department of Health
and Environmental Sciences, Cogswell Building - Room (€216,
Helena, MT, 59620, postmarked no later than June 14, 1982.

6. Sandra R. Muckelston, Helena, MT, has been designated
to preside over and conduct the hearlng

MAR Notice No., 16-2-224 9-5/13/82



-892-

7. The authority of the Board to make the proposed rule
is based on section 75-6-103, MCA and the rule implements
section 75-6-103, MCA.

L 1?£// 17/'L 2?¢

JOHN F. McGREGOR, M.D// Chalrman
4

SAS E oo, A

J J. meNAN .D., Director
Department of ‘Health and
Environmental Sciences

Certified to the Secretary of State May 3, 1982

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 16-2-224



~893~

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATION
OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

IN THE MATTER of Proposed Adop- ) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON

tion of Interpretive Rules )} FPROPOSED ADOPTION OF INTER-

Relative to the Nonregulated ) PRETIVE RULES RELATIVE TO

Status of "Car Pools." )} THE NONREGULATED STATUS OF
) "“CAR POOLSY

TO: All Interested Persons

1. June 24, 1982, in the large courtroom in the Federal
Building at 316 North 26th Street, Billings, Montana at 7:30
p.m., a hearing will be held to consider the proposed adoption
of interpretive rules specifying the position of the Commission
concerning treatment of movements of passengers including "car
pools" relative to the requirements of Title 69, Chapter 12,
MCA, that operations "for hire on a commercial bagis" are to bhe
requlated by the Commission.

2. The proposed rules do not replace or modify any
section currently found in the Administrative Rules of Montana.
3. The proposed interpretive rules provide as follows:

RULE 1I. CAR POOLS (1) Movements of persons by motor
vehicle upon public highways of this state are regulated by the
Public Service Commission and require a certificate of public
convenience and necessity if such movements are "for hire on a
commercial basis." Section 69~12-101(6), MCA.

(2) It is declared the policy of the Public Service Com=-
mission that a "car pool" does not constitute a movement "for
hire on a commercial basis" and therefore, does not require a
certificate of public convenience and necessity.

AUTH: 69-12-301(3), MCA; IMP. 69-12-101(&), 69-12-311,
69-12-312 and 69-12-313, MCA.

RULE 1IT. MOVEMENTS OF PASSENGERS INVOLVING COMPENSATION

(1) 1t is further declared the policy of the Public
Service Commission that payment of compensation by passengers
to the driver or owner of a motor vehicle will not in and of
itself relegate the status of a movement from that of a "car
pool" to that of a movement "for hire on a commercial basgis."
In determining the appropriate status of such a movement, other
factors should be considered, including but not limited to:

(a) number of passengers in the vehicle;

(b) amount of the compensation relative to distance and
other circumstances that would affect the cost of the movement;

(c) the route of the movement, particularly as it relates
to the ultimate destination of the driver;

(d) the manner in which the passengers and driver or
owner were brought together (advertisement, word of mouth,
etg.); and

(e) circumstances behind the passenger's desire for the
movement.

AUTH: 69-12-301(3), MCA; IMP. 69-12-101(6), 69-12-311,
69-12-312 and 69-12~-313, MCA.

MAR Notice No. 38-2-60 9-5/13/82



~894-~

RULE ITI. MOVEMENTS INVOLVING COMPENSATION--NUMBER OF
PASSENGERS (1) It 1s declared the policy of the Public
Service Commission that movements of persons by motor vehicle
upon public highways wherein compensation is paid to the driver
or owner of the vehicle and wherein there are more than six
passengers (including the driver) do not constitute a “car
pool'" but by their very size and nature constitute a movement
"for hire on a commercial basis." Such movements will be
considered by the Public Service Commission as requiring a
certificate of public convenience and necessity. Conduct of
such movements without having acduired the proper certificate
of authority will be considered a violation of Title 69,
Chapter 12, MCA.

(2) Movements of persons by motor vehicle upon public
highways wherein compensation is paid to the driver or owner of
the vehicle but wherein there are six or fewer passengers
(including the driver) will carry no presumption one way or the
other as to such movement constituting a "car pool." Rather a
determination of '"ear pool" status versus "for hire on a com-
mercial basis" or regulated status will be made on a case by
case basis after consideration of the factors set forth in Rule
11 as well as any other relevant considerations. Movements
involving six or less passendgers may be determined to con-
stitute a movement "for hire on a commercial basis" if consid-
eration of factors beyond the number of passengers indicates
that such a movement is "commercial" in nature and a regulated
status is therefore appropriate.

AUTH: 69-12=-301(3), MCA; IMP. 69-12-101(6), 69-12=-311,
69-12-312 and 69-12-313, MCA.

4. The Montana Public Service Commission is proposing
these interpretive rules to clarify treatment of "car pools"
and operations who hold themselves out as "“car pools." The
Commission is of the opinion that the legislature in establish=-
ing the regulatory scheme for motor carriers entailed in Title
69, Chapter 12, MCA, d4id not intend that legitimate "car pools"
should be regulated thereunder. Therefore, the Commission has
specifically stated in Rule I that it will not attempt to
requlate legitimate "car pools.!

By the same token the legislature in enacting Title 69,
Chapter 12, MCA, has established that authorized certificated
motor carriers of passengers are entitled to protection from
other attempts to move passengers by motor vehicle for hire
unless there is a showing of additional public convenience and
necessity not being met by existing authorized carriers. The
problem arises in attempting to differentiate between movements
which are legitimate “car pools" and those which are not
legitimate "car pools" but commercial in nature.

Because prior attempts to develop a hard fast definition
for either ‘“car pool" or Ycommercial basis" have proven
unsatisfactory, determinations have had to have been made on a
case by case basis. Rules II and III propose to continue the
case by case method of determination with the following

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 38+-2-60



-895-

exception.

Because of the extensive investigation and background
effort necessary to conduct a thorough case-by-case evaluation,
existing certificated carriers have perhaps not been receiving
the full extent of protection authorized by the legislature in
Title 69, Chapter 12, MCA. Therefore, the Commission has pro-
posed the greater-than-six~passenger standard contained in Rule
I11. The greater-than-six-passenger level was selected because
it is the point at which the vehicle required to make such a
movement would be of a type typically used in commercial
operations. This is an easily enforced standard that will
allow the Commission to quickly identify those situations which
are clearly beyond the concept of a legitimate “car pool."
This will better protect certificated carriers at least from
the most blatant violations of Title 69, Chapter 12, MCA.
"Border-line" cases will continue to have to be evaluated on a
case by case basis,

5. Interested parties may submit their data, views or
arguments concerning the proposed rules at the hearing, or in
writing to Calvin Simshaw, Montana Public Service Commission,
1227 11th Avenue, Helena, Montana 59620, no later than June 24,
1982.

6. The Montana Consumer Counsel, 34 West 6th Avenue,
Helena, Montana 59620 (Telephone 449-2771), 1s available and
may be contacted to represent consumer interests in this
matter.

Chairman

CERTIFIED TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE MAY

MAR Notice No. 38-2-60 9-5/13/82



-896~

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND RFEABILITATION SERVICES OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA'

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
QF THE PROPOSED AMEND-
MENT OF RULES 46.12.522,
46.12.523, 46,12,524,
46.12.527, 46,12.532,

In the matter of the amendment of )
Rules 46,12.522, 46,112,523, )
46.12.524, 46.12.527, 46.12.532, )
46.12.537, 46.12.542, 46.,12.547, )
46.12,552, 46.12.557, 46.12.567, )
46.12.582, 46.12.605, 46.12.805, ) 46.12,537, 46,12,542,
46.12,806, 46.12.905, 46,12,915, y  46,12.5%47, 46.12,552,
46,12.1005, 46.12,1015, ) 46.12,557, 46.12.567,
46.12,1025 and 46,12,2003 per- ) 46.12.582, 46.12.605,
taining to medical services, ) 46.12.805, 46.12.806,
reimbursement } 46,122,905, 46.12,915,
y 46,12,1005, 46.12.1015,
) 46.12.1025 AND
) 46,12,2003 PERTAIMING TO
) MEDICAL. SERVICES

T0: All Interested Persons

1, On June 3, 1982, at 9:30 a.m.,, a public hearing will
be held in the austorlum of the Social and Rehabilitation
Services Building, 111 Sanders, Helena, Montana, to consider
the amendment of Rules 46.12.522, 46.12.523, 46.12.524,
46.,12.527, 46,12.532, 46.12.537, 46,12.542, 46,122,547,
46,12.552, 46,122,557, 46.12.567, 46.12.582, 46.12.605,
46.12.805, 46.12,806, 46,12.905, 46,122,915, 46.12.1005,
46.12,1015, 46.12.1025 and 46.12.2003 pertaining to medical
services, reimbursement.

2. The rules proposed to be amended provide as follows:

46.12.522 PODIATRY SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT/GENERAL RE~

QUIRENENTS AND MODIFIERS (1) The Department will pay
the lowest of the following for podiatrv services not also
covered by medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge
for the service; «he-35th-pereentile-of-the-range-of-weighted
medicntd-median-charges—for-each-servica-covered-by-thig-ruies
or the department's fee schedule found in Rule 46.12.523.

The Department will pay the lowest of the following for
podiatry services which are also covered by medicare: The
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the rervices; ehe
providerla--madientd-median~charge-for-the-serviees the amount
allowable for the same service under medicare; or the depart-
ment's fee schedule found in Rule 46.12,523, Services paid hy
report (BR) will be paid at 70% of all Montana podiatrist's
1980 usual and customary charges for the specified service.

Subsection (2) remains the sane.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



~897~

46.12.523 PODIATRY SERVICLS, REIMBURSEMENT/MEDICINE PRO-
CEDURES

(1) OFFICE PODIATRIC MEDICAL SERVICES

New Patient

90000 Brief service - $37-%3 18.84

90010 Limited service - $25-67 28.24

90015 Intermediate service — $42:88 47.08
90020 Comprehensive service - $59+94 65,93

Lstablished Patient

90030 Minimal service - $6785 7,54

90040 Brief service - $%6-s27 11.30

90050 Limited service - $33:%8 15.07

90060 Intermediate service - $37:%3 18.84
20070 Extended service - $25:67 28.24
90080 Comprehensive service - $42:80 47.08

(2) HOME PODIATRIC MEDICAL SERVICES

Hew Patient

90100 Brief service - $25767 28.24

90110 Limited service - $34-23 37,65
90115 Intermediate service - $42+35 47.07
90117 Fxtended service - $5%:35 56.49

Established Patient

90130 Minimal service - $32+84 14.12
90140 Brief service - $37:12 18,83

90150 Timited service - $25+6% 28,24
90160 Interrmediate service - $28:95 32,95

MAR Notice No. 46~2-335 9-5/13/82



~898-
90170 Extended service -~ $34:23 37.65

{(3) HOSPITAL PODIATRIC MEDICAL SERVICES

New and Established Patient

Initial Hospital Care

90200 Brief  history and examination, initiation of
diagnostic and treatment prograns, and preparation
of hospital records - $25:67 28.24

90215 Intermediate history and examination, initiation of
diagnosis and treatment programs, and preparation of
hospital records - $37:36 40.81

90220 Comprehensive history and examination, initiation of
diagnostic and treatment programs, and preparation
of hospital records - $59:92 65.91

Subsequent Hospital Care

90240 Brief service - $%8<2% 11.30

90250 Limited service - §$i2:98 14.28

90260 Intermediate service - $25v67 28,24
90270 Extended service - $34+24 37,66
90280 Comprehensive service - $34z24 37,66

(4) SKILLED NURSING, INTERMEDIATE CARE, AMD TONG-TERM
CARE FACILITIES

New or Established Patient

Initial Care

90300 Brief history and phvsical examination, initiation
of diagnostic and treatment programs, and prepara-
tion of hospital records - $35:67% 28,24

90315 Intermediate history and physical examination,
initiation of diagnostic and treatment programs, and
preparation of hospital records - $42:86 47.08

90320 Comprehensive historv and phvysical examination,
initiation of diagnostic and treatment programs, and

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-899-

preparation of hospital records - $59+9% 65.90

Subsequent Care

90340 Brief service - $36+27 11,30

90350 Limited service - $3%ri3 18.84
90360 Intermediate service - $25:6%7 28.24
90370 Extended service - $34+23 37.65

(5) MNURSING HOME, BOARDING  HOME, DOMICILIARY, OR
CUSTODIAL CARE MEDICAI, SERVICES

New Patient

90400 Brief services - $25:67 28.24

90410 Limited service - $34r24 37.66
90415 Internediate service - $42v86 47.08
90420 Comprehensive service - BR

Established Patient

90430 Minimal service - $32s84 14.12
90440 Brief service - $%7s%3 18.84

90450 Limited service $25+63 28.24

90460 Intermediate service - $25:6%7 28,24
90470 Ertended service -~ $34:24 37.66

(6) LMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PODIATRIC MEDICAL SERVICES

Mew Patient

90500 Minimal service - $6<84 7.52

90505 Brief service - $37+%3 18.84

90510 Limited service - $25+63 28.24
90515 Intermediate service - $42:88 47.08

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 ) 9-5/13/82



~900-

90517 Extended service - $5%735 56,49

Established Patient

90530 Minimal service - $6-84 7.52

90540 Brief service - $38<-26 11.29

90550 Limited service - $13-46 14.8]1
30560 Intermediate service - $3%-16 18.81
90570 Extended service - $25:67 28,24

(7) CONSULTATIONS

90600 Limited consultation - $25:67 28.24

90605 Intermediate consultation - $34-24 37,66
90610 Extensive consultation - $3%+3% 40.82
90620 Comprehensive consultation - $59792 65.91

90630 Complex consultation §$59:92 65,91

Other Procedures

90699 Unlisted medical service, general - BR
(8) IMMUNIZATION INJECTIONS
90720 Imnmunizations, each (includes supplv of materials);

tetanus toxoid, - $4s84 5,32

(9) THERAPEUTIC INJECTIONS

90782 Therapeutic injection of medication (specify); sub=
cutaneous or intranuscular - $é+85 7,54

90784 Intravenous -~ $32:23 13,45

30788 Intramuscular injection of antibiotic (specifv) =
56785 7.54

{10} CARDIOVASCULAR PODIATRIC MEDICAL SERVICES

Podiatric Vascular Studies

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-901-
93700 Peripheral vascular disease study -~ BR -~ not to
exceed - $364+:68 114.49

03725 Plethysnography, regional - RR -~ not to exceed -
$4%764 45.80

93740 Tenperature gradient studies - BR = not to exceed -
$26-%4 32,05

93762 Thermogram, peripheral - BR

93770 Determination of venous pressure - $8c56 9.42

(11) OTHER PODIATRIC PROCEDURES

393799 Unlisted cardiovascular service or procedure (see
guidelines) - BR

(12) MISCELLANEOUS PODIATRIC DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES

95831 Muscle testing, manual, per extremitv with report -
$33-%8 15.07

95842 Muscle testing, electrodiagnosis (reaction of
degeneration, chromaximetry, strength duration curve
or cathode/tetanus ratio), one extremity, any one
method - $26+55 22,61

95843 each additional method - §28+55 22.61
95851 Range of motion measurements and report, each

extremity (independent procedure) - $13-28 15,07

95860 Electromyography, one extremity and related para-
spinal area - $68-48 75.33

95861 Two extremities and related paraspinal area -
$38a77% 112,98

95900 Nerve conduction velocity studv, motor or sensory,
each nerve - $23:38 30,12

95905 Contralateral nerve - $28<54 22.59

95910 Nerve conduction velocity study, motor and sensory,
each nerve - $47:93 52,71

95915 Contralateral nerve - $43+87 45.18

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



95920

95930

95999

(13)

87000

97050

-902-

Nerve conduction velocitvy studv, additional ipso=-
lateral or contralateral nerve - $23+38 30.12

Achilles reflex response, electrical recording (ART)
(For vltrasonsographv, sae 76500-76999) - $8-56 9.42

Unlisted nicellaneous diagnostic sarvice or
procedure (see quidelines) - PR

PODTATRIC PHYSICAT, MODICINE, HMODALITIES

Office visit with one of the following modalities to
one area:

Hot or cold packs =~ $36+27 11,30
Traction, mechanical - $38:3% 11,30
Electrical stinulation (unattended) - $36:-23
11,30

Vasopneumatic devices — $36:27 11,30
Paraffin bath - $36:2% 11.30
Microwave - 53627 11,30

Whirlpool - $64+23 11,30

Diathermy - $3%6+27% 11.30

Infrared -~ $%6-:23 11,30

Ultraviolet - $36<37 11.30

Office visit with two or more modalities to same
area - S+ti:32 12,23

Procedures

97100

97101

97200

9-5/13/82

Office visit with one of the following procedures to
one area, initial 30 minutes:

Therapeutic exercises - $33:%86 15.07
Neuromuscular re-sducation - $%3776 15.07
Functional activities - $%3+76 15.07

Gait training - $#3:76 15.07

Electrical stimulation (manual) - $%3:76 15.07
Lontophoresis - $33:78 15.07

Traction, manual - $%3+78 15.07

Massage - $33:36 15.07

Contrast Baths - %3376 15.07

Ultrasound - $3%3+%6 15.07

Fach additional 15 minutes - $4+28 4,71
Office visit, including combination of anv

nodalitv(s) and procedure(s), initial 30 minutes -
$33+-78 15.07

MAR Notice No, 46-2-335



=903~

97201 cach additicnal 15 minutes -~ $4:28 4,71

Test and Measurenents

97700 Office visit, including one of the following tests
and measurements, with report, initial 30 minutes -
526755 22.61

Orthotic checkout - $28<5% 22.61
Prosthetic checkout - $20-55 22,61

97701 each additional 15 minutes - $36:27 11,30

27720 Extremity testing for strength, dexteritv or
stamina, initial 30 minutes - $26:54 22,59

97721 each additional 15 minutes - $36+27 11.30

97740 Kinetic activities to increase coerdination,
strength and/or range of motion, one area (any two
extremities or trunk), initial 30 minutes - §$26+54
22.59

97741 each additional 15 minutes - $38<27 11,30

97742 Foot imprints and/or outlines. Independent procedure
for prescribing for planter foot pads or plates or
for evaluating surface contact areas of feet -
S32-84 14,12

97743 Foot, ankle and leg measurements, including foot

imprints and outlines of feet for prescribing of
orthotics, prosthetics or custom-hand made shoes for
orthopedic foot deformities - $42:39 47,07
(14) PODIATRIC QRTHOMECHAMICAT, SERVICLS AND PROCEDURES
MAnkle~-Foot Orthoses

97750 Ankle-foot orthoses, spring wire tvpe with shoe
attachment - BR

97754 Ankle-joint orthoses, flexible or static posterior,
melded plastic  shell with foot plate insert,
(specifv when cast bv orthotist) - BR

97757 Ankle brace without modification, with or without
stays (stock item), single = $32+H4 14.12

Metal Foot Plates

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-904-

97758 Shaeffer plate or any other custom made metal nlate
(custom made to model), single - S42=39 47,07

97759 Shaeffer plate (custom made to model) pair - 585358
94.14

97766 Mobilization of toe or toe-joint by use of an ortho-

digital traction device (toe aligning sling) made to
plaster model for the correction of hallux valque,
hammer toe, underlapping or overlapping toe, etc.,
single - $34723 37.65

97767 same as for 97766 but for pair - $68:46 75.31

Thermoplastic Plates, (Biochemical)

97768 Stabilization and/or mobilization of foot bv use of
a thermoplastic orthotic (custom made to model and
biomechanicallv), with forefoot post, single -
$42<-39 47,07

97769 same as for 97768 but for pair - $85:69 94,26

97770 Addition of rearfoot post, single - $8+56 9.42

97771 Addition of rearfoot post, pair - $i¥:12 18.83

97772 Addition of forefoot post, single - £8:56 9.42

97773 Addition of forefoot post, pair - $33-:32 18,83

97774 Stabilization of heel by use of heel stabilizer,
made to plaster model, single - $42:35 47,07

97775 same as for 97774 but for a pair - $85:58 94.14

97776 Heel stabilizer, (plastic heel cup), stock item,
single - 5428 4,71

977717 Same as 97776 but for a pair - $8<%6 9,42

Shoes

97785 Stabilization and/or mobilization of foot hv use of

exterior modifications to shoes such as orthopedic
heels, comma bars, heel or sole wedges, etc, pair:
or buildup for shortage, per shoe - $:3:32 18,83

97786 Stabilization and restoration of balance to feet,

ankles and superstructure hy use of custom bhuilt
shoes made to models, measurements, imprints and

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=905~

orthotic fittings and adjustments for shortage of
foot and/or leg, pair - BR

Molded Inlay (Balance Inlays)

97795 The stabilization, balance and mobilizatior of the
foot, partial or total by use of a full extension or
partial molded inlay made to foot models with an
elevation up to 3/4" and with a matching insert as
an interior shoe modification., Removable tvpe, (all
types of balance inlavs, Bergmann, Levy, Grachman,
Contur-A-Mold, Molded Latex, etc.) Single with
matching insert or a pair - $85+58 94.14

Shoe Modifications, Interior (Shoe paddings, etc.)

97796 The stabilization and removal of pressure from the
affected areas of the feet bv use and application of
accommodative shoe paddings to the interior of the
shoe, pailr - $3¥z%2 18.83

977497 Stabilization, equilibrium and restoration of
balance to the feet and legs by use of an interior
modification for the shoe by means of a removable
insert formed as a prosthetic for amputation of toe,
toes or forefoot. Single with matching insert to
balance the normal foot - BR

Splints, Mechanical

97798 Mobilization and/or partial immobilization of joint
motions in foot and leg hy use of one of the
following tvpes of splints attached to shoes and
adjusted to shoes and adjusted as indicated for the
specific deformity:

Brachman splint - $42:39 47,07
Denig=Browne splint - $42+39 47,07
Filauer splint - $42:39 47.07
Ganley splint - $42:%9 47,07
Gottler splint - $42¢79° 47.07
Friedman splint - $42:79 47.07
single splint = $42:38 47.07

Splint, Molded

97901 Immobilization, total or partial of foot and/or
ankle by use of splints, such as a posterior molded
splint, made of plaster, metal or acrvlic (plastic)
tvpe of material and attached to the foot and leq.
Below knee splint, single, independent procedure -
BR

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



~906-

97902 Immobilization, total or partial of foot and toes by
use of a Plantar Full Extensinn molded splint, made
of either oplaster, metal or acrylic forms of
material and attached to the foot for other surgical
conditions, Single - BR

Cast Impressions and Models

97903 Plaster foot rcast, negative impression, of a toe or
part of the foot, as an independent procedure for
prescribing of an orthotic or prosthetic. Single -
$37:32 18.83

97904 Same as 97903 hut for a pair - $34-23 37.65

99082 Usual travel (e.q., transportation and escort of
patient) - BR

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
hased on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implerments
Sections 53-6-~101 and 53-6-141, MCA,

46.12.524 PODIATRY SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT/PODIATRIC
SURGERY PROCEDURES

(1) INTEGUMFMNTARY SYSTEM

(a) Skin, Subcutaneous and Areolar Tissues

Incision

1oe0n Incision and drainage of infected or noninfected
sebaceous cvst, one lesion = $33:32 14.43

10001 Second lesion - $6+56 7.22

10002 over two, each additional lesion - $3+88 3,61
10003 I & D sehaceous cyst & removal of sac - $35768 21,65
10060 Incision and drainare of abscess, eg, carbuncle, and

other cutaneous or subcutaneous abscesses, simole -
$33-32 14,43

10061 complicated - BR
10100 Prainage of onychia or paronychia - $33:12 14,43
10101 rulitiple or complicated - BR

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=907~

10120 Incision and removal of foreign body, subcutaneous
tissues, simple - $33:32 14,43

10121 complicated - BR

1014¢C Drainage of hematoma, simple, subhcutaneous or
subungual - $i3:12 14,43

10141 Complicated - BR

10160 Puncture aspiration of abscess or hematoma or large

bulla - $9-85 10.84

Excision-Debridement

11000 Debridement of extensive eczematous or infected skin
up to 10% of body surface (eq. Tinea Pedis, eczema,
etc.) ~ $33+32 14.43

11040 Debridement of abrasions, simple ~ $9-85 10.84

11041 Debridement of abrasion, extensive or complicated -
RE

11080 Debridement of keratotic lesions (eg. Keratodermia,

intractible plantar keratosis, porokeratosis, clavi,
callnsities, etc.) one leg (under Anathesia) -
$33v312 14.43

11051 Same as in 11050 hut 2-4 lesions, one leg -
$6756 7.22

11052 more than 4 lesions, one leg - S&+56 7,22

11100 Biopsy, excision of skin, suhcutaneous tissue

{including simple closure), unless otherwise listed
(independent procedure), one -~ $39:69 21,66

11101 each additional lesion - $9-85 10.84

Excision-Benign Lesions

11200 Excision, skin tags, multiple fibrotaneous tags, anv
area up to 15 - $33:33 14.43

11201 each additional ten lesions - $6<56 7,22

11420 Excision, benign lesions unless listed elswhere),

feet, lesion diameter up to 0.5 cm - $36:25 28,88

MAR Notice No, 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-9508-

11421 Lesion, diameter 0.5 to 1.0 cm = $32:88 306.08

11422 Lesion, diameter 1.0 to 2.0 cm - $39+38 43.32

11423 Lesion, diameter 2,0 to 3.0 cm - BR

11424 Lesion, diameter 3,0 to 4.0 cm - BR

11426 Lesion, diameter greater than 4.0 cm - BR

11620 Excision, malignant lesions, feet lesion diameter up
to 0.5 cm =~ $64<3% 70.74

11621 Lesion, diameter 0.5 to 1.0 cm - $98+44 108,28

11622 Lesion, diameter 1.0 to 2.0 cm - $33%.25 144.38

11660 Excision, malignant 1lesions, lesion diameter more

than 2.0 cm complicated or unusually located, any
area of foot or ankle - BR

() Nails
11700 Debridemnent nails, manual, five or less - $9:83
10.81
11701 each additional five or less - $4s92 5.41
11710 Debridement nails, electric grinder, five or less -

$¥3r:2 14,43

11711 each additional five or less ~ $6<56 7.22

11730 Avulsion, nail plate, partial, simple, single -
$33-12 14,43

11731 second nail plate - $6756 7,22

11732 each additional nail plate - $3+28 3.61

11733 Avulsion nail plate - complete simple, single =
$33-32 14.43

11734 ieggnd nail plate and all additionals - $6<56

11740 Evacuation of Subungual hematoma - BR

11750 Excision nail and/or nail matrix, partial, eg., in-

grown or deformed nail, for permanent removal -

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-909~

$65:63 72.19

11751 Fxeision nail & less matrix complete for permanent
removal - $98744 108,28

11755 Excision, complete (total) of nail, nail bed and/or
nail fold, with excision of matrix and with partial
ostectomv of distal phalanx and plasty of toe (ony-
chectomy with dactvloplasty or terminal Svmes), uni-
lateral, single toe ~ $332:637 145.94

11756 Excision, wpartial +to nail fold or nail Llip
(paraunqual tissues) only: eg., onvchoplasty to nail
fold or lip, one side of toe (one nail margin),
unilateral, single toe - $65+63 72.19

11760 Reconstruction nail bed, simple -~ BR

11762 complicated = BR

(c) Introduction

11900 Injection, intralesional, up to and including seven
lesions - $33:32 14,43

11901 more than seven lesions - $33-62 25.98

(d) Repair-Simple

12041 Linear repair, simple up to 2.5 em, - $35:68 21.65
12042 2.5 to 7.5 cm., - $25763 28,24

12044 7.5 to 12.5 cm. - $65563 72,19

12045 12.5 to 20,0 cm. - BR

(e) Repair-Complex

13120 Linear repair, complex up to 2.5 cm., - $59:86 64.97
13121 2.5 tp 7.5 cm. - $98744 108,28
13122 greater than 7.5 cm. - BR

(f) Adjacent Tissue Transfer or Rearrangement

14040 Adjacent tissue transfer or rearrangement, defect up
to 10 sqg. cm. feet - $262:49 288.74

MAR Notice No. 46+=2-335 9-5/13/82



14041

14042

(g)

15000

15050

15100

15101

15240

15550

15620

15720

(i)

9-5/13/82

-910-

Adijacent tissue transfer or rearrangement, defect
between 10 and 30 s¢. cm, feet - $328:32 360.93

Adjacent tissue transfer or rearrangement, more than
20 sqg. cm, unusual or complicated, any area or foot
or ankle -~ BR

Free 8kin Grafts

Excisional preparation or creation of recipient site
by excision of essentially intact skin (including
subcutaneous tissues), scar, or other lesion prior
to repair with free ckin graft (list as separate
servirce in addition to skin graft) - BR

Pinch, split, or full thickness graft to cover small
ulcer, tip of diqgit, or other minimal oren area up
to defect size 2 om, diameter - $35:37 43.31

Split graft, feet (except multiple digits), up *to
100 sq. com. (except 15050) - $38678% 216.56

each additional 100 sa. cm, or part thereof -
$39-37 43.31

Full thickness graft, free, including direct closure
of donor site, feet up to 20 sq., cm. - 5$262:58
288,75

each additional 20 sg. cm. - $333:22 144.34

Porcine skin drescing for skin defect - $32:88 36,08

Pedicle Flaps (8kin and deep tissues)

Formation of tube pedicle without transfer, or major
delav of large flap without transfer, feet - $229:68
252.65

Primary attachment of open tubed pedicle flap to
recipient site requiring minimal preparation, feet
(except 15580) - $285<3% 324.82

Intermediate delay of any flap, primary delavy of
small flap or sectioning pedicle of tubed or direct
flap feet (except 15625) - 53184767 214,14

Excision of lesion and/or excisional preparation of
recipient site and attachment of direct or tubed
pedicle flap, feet - $524<:69 577,49

Miscellaneous Procedure

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



15785

15791

(3
16000

16010

16015

16020

17100

17101

17102

17105

17110

17120

i7121
17125

17340

-911-

Abhrasion of skin for removal of scars, tattoos,
actinic changes (keratoses), primarv or secondary
regional - $33%-22 144.34

Superficial chemosurgerv (acid pecl) regional, foot

and/or ankle - BR

Burns Local Treatment

Initial treatment, first degree burn, when no more
than local treatment required - $5+85 10.84

Dressings and/or debridement, initial or subsequent,
under aresthesia, small - $26+25 28.88

Under anesthesia, large, or with major debride-
ment, per one-half hour - $65:62 72.18

Without anesthesia, office or hospital, small -
$:¥ed3 12,24

Llectrosurgical desitution or chemocautery (nono-bi-
trickloroacetic acid, phenol) or crvocautery (liquid
N,, COZ) of benign or quiescent premalignant lesions
0% skih, with or without curettage, one lesion -

$43-32 14.43
second lesion - $k<56 7,22

over two lesions, each additional lesion -
$3+-28 3.61

complicated lesion(s) - BR

flat (plane, Jjuvenile) warts or molluscum
contagiosum, milia, up to 15 - $33<32 14,43

(Retreatment same as office visit) Destruction of
nail reot and matrix with partial or total
excisionor evulsion of nail wusing one of the
following methods: Negative galvanisn,
electrocoagulation, fulguration or dessication,
phenolization, cryotherapy (CO,, M,), or with power
surgical drill or burr. Unilatéral, single toe, one
nail margin - $65<-63 72,19

each additional side -~ $32:8% 36.09
total nail - $65-62 72.18

Cryotherapy (C02 slush, liquid N2) - $9:85 10,84

MAR Notice No., 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



=912~

17380 Electrolvsis epilation each 1/2 hour - $39-69 21,66
17499 Unlisted Procedure, intequmentary svstem (see Guide-

lines) - DBR

(k} Incision

20000 Incision of superficial soft tissue abscess
ii?ggdary to osteomyelitis or other cause - $%3:32

20005 deep or complicated - BR

20010 with perfusion technique - $%9+68 21,65

20040 Drainage of infected hursa - $19768 21.65

20043 Paracentesis (puncture or needling) of bursa for

aspiration or irrigation - $%6-46 18.04

20046 Drainage of single infected space of foot,
(lumbrical, midplantar, etc., with or without sheath
involvement, in hospital - BR

(1) Excision

20200 Biopsv, ruscle, superficial - $395:37 43.31

20205 deep - $787%5 86.63

20220 Biopsy, trochar, bone, superficial - $39+3%2 43,31
20230 Riopsy for synovial membrane - BR

(m) Introduction or Removal

20500 Injection of sinus tract, theraveutic (Irdependent
Procedure}) - $%3-32 14,43

20520 Removal of foreign bodv in muscle, simple - $39:5%
43.53

20525 deep or complicated - BR

20550 Injection, tendon sheath, ligament or trigger points

- $33+35 14,47

20600 Arthrocentesis, aspiration or injection, small
joint, eg., toes ~ $9:83 10.81

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46~2-335



-913-

20605 intermediate joint or bursa, eg, tarsal ijoint
or ankle joint - $33<32 14.43
20650 Insertion of wire or pin for skeletal traction,
including removal (independent procedure) - $39:37
43.31
20660 Application of tongs or halo, including removal

(independent procedure) - $98-42 108,26

20665 Removal of tongs or halo applied bhv another
physician - $9:83 10.81

20670 Removal of buried wire, pin or screw, superficial
{independent procedure) - $18:68 21.65

20680 deep, buried, wire, pin screw, metal band, nail
rod, or plate - $%i8:-32 129,93

(n} Grafts or Implants

20900 Obtaining bone for graft minor or small, dowel or
bhutton, any donor area of foot or ankle =~ $387%3
86.60

20902 Major or large - $%53758 173.25

20924 Obtaining tendon for graft, transferred from distant
part - BR

20926 Obtaining other tissues for graft, eg., paratenon,
fat dermis - BR

20240 Riopsy, bone, excisional, superficial 3.0 = $98v42
108.26

27605 Tenotomy, Achilles tendon, subcutaneocus (Independent

Procedure) -~ $32-86 36.08

27610 Arthrotomy, (capsulotomy), ankle, with exploration,
drainage or removal of loose or foreign hody -
$265-33 324.84

27612 Posterior capsular release, with or without Achilles
tendon lengthening (see also 27685) - $328+%2 360,93

(o) Exc¢ision
27620 Arthrotonmy (capsulotomy) ankle, for biopsy -
$265-24 324.76

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-914-

27625 for synovectomy - $393:33 433.10
27626 for synovectomy, including teno svnovectomy -
$40806-3% 440.34
27630 Excision of lesion of tendon, sheath or capsule
(cyst or ganglion) =~ $%38-32 129.93
27635 Excision or curettage of bone cyst or benign tumor,
tibia or fibula at ankle - $328-¢32 360.93
27637 with primary autogenous graft (includes
obtaining graft) - $426<55 469,21
27638 with primary homogenous graft - $426<55 469.21
27640 Excision of bone, partial (craterization, sauceriza-

tion, or diaphysectiomy) for osteomyelitis, tibial
malleolus or fibular malleolus =~ $393:%3 433,10

27645 Resection, radical for tumor, tibial malleclus or
fibularmalleclus ~ BR

27647 Astragalus or calcaneus -~ BR

(p) Introduction and/or Removal

27648 Injection procedure for ankle arthrography - $323-86
36.08

(q) Repair Revision or Reconstruction

27649 Repair of deep wound, ankle, involving fascia,
nmuscle, arterv and/or tendon and/or nerve - BR
27650 Suture, primary, ruptured Achilles tendon - $368793
397.02
27652 with graft (includes obtaining éraft) - $459:36
505.30
27658 Repair or suture of tendon, primary (without free
graft) leg, flexor, single - $%96+8% 215.56
27659 secondary with or without free graft - $2623:49
288.74
27664 extensor, single, primary - BR
27665 Repair extensor tendon secondary with or without

free graft - $196787 216,56

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-915-

27675 Repair dislocated personal tendons without fibular
osteotomy - BR

27676 with fibular osteotomy -~ BR

27680 Tennlvsis, leg, including tibia, fibula and ankle,
flexor, single - $36476% 180.48

27681 multiple, through same incision - $356=83

216.56

27685 Lengthening or shortening of +tendon, including
tibia, fibula, and ankle, flexor, single
(independent procedure) - $228:68 252.65

27686 Multiple, through same incision (the toe extensors
are consideraed as a group to he a single tendon when
transplanted into midfoot) - BR

27688 Tenoplastv for lengthening or shortening of tendon
of great toe unilateral, (independent procedure) -
BR

27689 Tenoplasty for lencthening or shortening of tendon,
single, of any of lesser toes (independent
procedure) - BR

27690 Transfer or transplant of tendon, with muscle

redirection or rerouting, single, superficial, egq.
anterior tibial or extensors into midfoot - $262:49

288.74
27691 anterior tibial or posterior tibial <through
interosseous space - $328s32 360.93
27692 each additional tendon - $65:59 72.15
27695 Suture, primarv, torn, ruptured or severed ligament,

ankle, collateral - $328+32 360.93

27696 hoth collateral ligaments - $458-36 505,30

27698 secondary repair, collateral ligament (eg.,
Watson-Jones or Evans Procedures) - $458:36
505,30

27700 Arthoplastv, ankle - RR

27702 with implant ("total ankle") -~ BR

27704 Removal of ankle implant - BR

MAR Notice No, 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



=916~

27705 Osteotomy, tibial malleolus - $38%3:33 433,10

27707 Osteotonmy, fibular malleolus =~ $229:68 252.65

27709 Osteotomy, tihial and fibular malleoli -~ $459<36
505.30

(r) Fractures and/or Dislocations

27760 Conservative treatment, tibia, distal extremity.
(Medial malleolus fracture closed {(without
reduction) - BR

27762 Closed manipulative reduction, tibia, distal
extremity (medial malleolus) fracture closed =~

$068-42 108.26

27764 Manipulative reduction, tibia, distal extremity
(medial malleolus) fracture open with uncomplicated
soft tissue closure - $344:36 158.80

27766 Open reduction and fixation, tibia, distal extremity
(medial malleolus) fracture closed or open - $295:-3%
324.84

27786 Conservative treatment, fibula, distal extremity,
(lateral malleolus) fracture closed - BR

27788 Closed manipulative reduction, fibula, distal
extremity (lateral malleolus) fracture closed -

$908:42 108,26

27790 Manipulative reduction, fibula, distal extremity
(lateral malleolus) fracture open with uncomplicated
soft tissue closure ~ $331:32 144.34

27792 Open reduction with fixation, fibula, distal
extremity (lateral malleolus) fracture closed or
open - $295:36 324,79

27808 Conservative treatment, ankle, bimalleolar fracture
(including Potts) closed (without reduction) - BR

27810 Closed manipulative reduction, ankle, bimalleolar
fracture (including Potts) closed ~ $364+67 180.48

27812 Manipulative reduction, ankle, bimalleolar fracture

{including - Potts) open with uncomplicated soft
tissue closure - $2#3:-28 234.61

9~5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-917~

27814 Open reduction, ankle, bimalleolar fracture
(including Potts) open or closed with or without
internal/ external skeletal fixation - $393:%3
433.10

27816 Conservative treatment, ankle, trimalleclar fracture
closed (without reduction) - BR

27818 Closed manipulative reduction, ankle, trimalleolar
fracture, closed - $196+-87 216.56

27820 Manipulative reduction, ankle, trimalleolar fracture
open, with uncomplicated soft tissue closure -
5329568 252,65

27822 Open reduction, ankle, trimalleolar fracture closed
or open with or without internal/external skeletal
fixation - $43%5:3% 523.35

27840 Manipulative reduction, ankle dislocation closed,
without anesthesia - BR

27842 requiring anesthesia - $65+62 72.18

27844 Manipulative reduction, ankle dislocation open, with
uncomplicated soft tissue closure - 53685766 115,50

27846 Open reduction, ankle dislocation, c¢losed or open -
$393+33 433.10

27848 Open reduction and fixation, distal tibiofibular

joint dislocation (ankle mortise) closed cr open -
$295-3%1 324,84

(s) Manipulation
27860 Manipulation of ankle wunder general anethesia
{including application of traction or other fixation
apparatus) ~ $32-8% 36.09
(t) Arthrodesis
27870 fusion, ankle - $553-86 613.58
(2) FOQOT INCISION
{a) Miscellaneous

27899 Unlisted procedure, leg or ankle - BR

28001 Incision and drainage, infected bursa - BR

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-918-

28002 Deep infection, below fascia, vrequiring deep
dissection, with or without tendon sheath involve-
ment; single bursal space, specify - BR

28003 multiple areas = BR
28004 multiple areas with suction irrigation - BR
28005 Incision, deep, with opening of bone cortex for

osteomvelitis or bone abhscess; - BR
28006 with suction irrigation - BR

28008 Fasciotomy, plantar and/or toe,. subcutaneous -
$78+75 86.63

28010 Tenotomy subcutaneous, toe single - $26-25 28.88
28011 multiple - $39:3% 43.31
28020 Arthrotomy, (capsulotomy, with exploration, drainage

or removal of loose or foreign body, intertarsal or
tarsometatarsal joint - $396-87 216.56

28022 metatarsophalangeal joint - $#38:32 129,93
28024 interphalangeal joint (toe) - $38:-34 86.61
28030 Neurectomy of intrinsic musculature of foot - BR
28035 Tarsal tunnel release (posterior tibial nerve de-
compression) - BR -

(b) Excision

28050 Arthrotomy for syvnovial biopsv, intertarsal or

tarsometatarsal joint - $196x83 216.56
28052 metatarsophalangeal joint - $338:32 129,93
28054 interphalangeal joint (toe) - $787:74 86.61
28060 Fasciectomv, excision of plantar fascia, partial

(independent procedure) - $396-8% 216.56

28062 radical (independent procedure) - BR (For
plantar fasciotomy, see 28250)

28070 Synovectomv, intertarsal or tarsometatarsal joint -
$196787 216.56

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=919~

28072 metatarsophalangeal ioint - $338<32 129,93

28080 Excision of Morton's neuroma, single, each - $3i8:32
129.93

28086 Synovectomy, tendon sheath; flexor - BR

28088 extensor - BR

28090 Excision of lesion of tendon or fibrous sheath or

capsula (cvst or ganglion), foot - $138-32 129,93

28092 toes ~ $38:74 86.61
28100 Evcision or curettage of bone cyst or henign tumor,

astragalus or oscalcis - $¥96<-8% 216,56

28102 with iliac or other autogenous  bone graft
(includes obtaining graft) - %228-68 252,65

28103 with homogenous bone graft - $229768 252.65
28104 Excision or curettage of bone cvst or benign tumor,

tarsal or metatarsal bones, except astragalus or
oscalcis - $%58+38 174,00

28106 with iliac or other autogenous bone graft
{includes obatining araft) - $383:34 202.11
28107 with homogenous bone graft - BR
28108 Excision or curettage of hone cyst or henign tunor,
phalanges - $138<3%2 129.93
28109 with homogenous bone graft - BR
28110 Ostectomy, partial excision of fifth metatarsal
head, bunionette (independent procedure) - $78773
86.60
28111 Ostectomy; complete excision of first metatarsal
head - BR
28112 other metatarsal head (second, third or fourth)
- $333-32 144.34
28113 fifth metatarsal head - $%33-32 144.34
28114 all metatarsal heads with partial proximal

phalangectomies (Clayton +type procedure) -
$393:73 433.10

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



28116

28118

28119

28120

28121

28122

28123
28124
28126
28130
28135
28140
28150
28153

28160

28162

28163
28164
28165

9-5/13/82

=920~

Ostectomy, excision of tarsal coalition -~ $229:68
252.65

Ostectomy, calcaneous; partial (Cotton scoop tvpe
proceudre) - 5228768 252,65

for spur, with or without plantar fascial
release - BR

Partial excision of bone (craterization, sauceriza-
tion, sequestrectomy, or diaphysectomy) for
osteopmyelitis, talus, or calcaneous; - 5i96=87
216,56

with suction irrigation - BR
Partial excision of bone (craterization, sauceriza-
tion, or diaphysectomy) for osteomvelitis, tarsal or
metatarsal bone, except talus or calcaneus; -
535755606 173,25

with suction irrigation - BR

phalanx - $%38+32 129,93
Condylectomy, phalangeal base, single toe - BR
Astragalectomyv - $3287%2 360.93
Calcanectomy - BR
Metatarsectomy — $39678% 216.56
Phalangectomy — $318<32 129.93
Resection, head of phalanx - $333-25 144.38

Hemiphalangectomy or interphalangeal joint excision,
single - $96-42 108,26

Ostectomy, total of accessory ossicle os vesaliapum
- $338-32 129.93

of os trigonum - $%3%+25 144,38
of os tibiale externum - $¥53<-58 173,25

of supernumerary ossicle from metatarsophalan-
geal joint - $%3¥8-32 129.93

MAR Notice No., 46-2-335



-921-

28166 of supernumerary ossicle from interphalangeal
joint - $98:43 108,27

28170 Resection, radical, for tumor, foot - BR

{c) Introduction and/or removal

28180 Injection procedure for arthrography of any one
joint of the foot; - $32:80 36.08

(d) Repair, Revision, or Reconstruction

28195 Repair of deep wound, foot, involving fascia,
muscle, artery and/or tendon and/or nerve - BR

28200 Repair or suture of tendon, primarv or secondary,
without free graft, foot flexor, single -~ $196-:8%
216.56

28202 secondary with free graft (includes obtaining

graft) - $262<56 288.75

28208 Repair or suture of tendon, extensor, foot single,
primary or secondary - $9%-85 101,04

28210 secondary, with graft (includes obtainina
graft) - $333+22 144,34

28216 Repair of ruptured or divided fascia or aponeurosis;
fasciorrhaphy {(e.g., of plantar fascia, plantar or
dorsal aponeurosis) ~ BR

28220 Tenolysis, flexor, foot, single - $364783 180.43

28222 multiple (through same incision) ~ $396783
216.51 ’

28225 Tenolysis, extensor, foot, single - $9%+85 101.04

28226 multiple, (through same incision) - $+18:%2
129.93

28230 Tenotomy, open, flexor, foot, single or multiple

(independent procedure) - $98742 108.26

28232 toe, single (independent procedure) - $45:94
50.53

28234 Tenotomy, open, extensor, foot or toe - $3278% 36.09

MAR Notice No., 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



28250

28260

28261

28262

28263

28264

28270

28272

28280

28285

28286

9-5/13/82

~922-

Transfer of tendon, anterior tibial into tarsal hone
(Lowman-Young type operation} - BR

Advancement of posterior tibial tendon, with
excision of accessory scaphoid bone (Kidner tvpe
operation) ~ BR

Kidner procedure with regrooving of medial malleolus
for replacement of tendon - BR

Tenotony or release, abductor hallucis muscle
(McCaulev type operation) - $338+32 129.93

Divigion of plantar fascia and muscle, Steindler
stripping (independent procedure) =~ $386+8% 216.56

Capsulotomy, midfoot., mediAal release only
{independent procedure) - BR

with tendon length - BR

Extensive, including posterior talotibial cap-
sulotomy and tendon(s) lengthening, as for resis-
tiant club foot deformity - BR

Desmotomy with plasty of spring ligament (plantar
calcaneonavicular ligament (Mercado type operation)
-~ BR

Capsulotomy, midtarsal (Heyman type operation} =~
$393+73 433.10

Capsulotomy for contracture, metatarsophalangeal
joint, with or without tenorrhaphvy (independent
procedure) -~ $98-42 108,26

interphalangeal joint (independent procedure) -
$45+93 50.52

Webbing operation (creating svndactvlism of toes)

for soft corn (Kelikian type operation) - $3#8:%2
129.93
Hammer toe operation, one toe, e.g., interphalangeal
fusion, filleting, phalangectomy (independent:
procedure) - $3537s58 173.25
for ‘'cock-up' fifth toe with plastic skin
closure (Ruiz-Mora type operation) - $:57:58
173.25

MAR Notice No, 46-2-335



28288

28290

28292

28293

28294

28296

28298

28299

28300

28302

28304

28305

283086

28308

=923~

Arthroplasty, metatarsophalangeal joint of a lesser
toe, (e.g., for repair of partial or total subluxa-
tion. Alsc see 28112) - $35%:58 173.25

Ostectomy, partial, exostectomy or condylectomv,
single, metatarsal head, second through fifth, each
metatarsal head, (separate procedure) = BR

Correction of hallux valgus (bunion) by exostectomy,
capsuloplasty, etc., (Silver type operation or any
modification thereof) - $%53:56 173.25

by arthroplasty, (partial ostectomy, capsulo-
plasty, capsulorrhaphy, etc.) metatarsophalan-
geal joint of hallux (Keller, McBride, Mayo, or
Stone type operation) - $229+68 252,65
resection of joint with implant - BR

with tendon transplants (Joplin type operation)
- $333-3% 342.88

with metatarsal osteotomy (Mitchell, Lapidus,
Reverdin, or similar type operation) - $3%is3%
342,88

correction by phalangeal osteotomy (Akin) -
$262-45 288.74

by other methods (e.q., double osteotomy) -
833733 415.06

Osteotomy, including internal fixation, os calcis
(Dwyer or Chamhers type operation) - $31%+3% 34288

astragalus (Talus) - $295-3% 324.84
other midtarsal bones - $262+49 288.74

other midtarsal bones, with autogenous graft
({Fowler type operation), includes obtaining

graft - BR
metatarsals, base or shaft, single, for
shortening or angular correction, first

metatarsal - $229:68 252,65

other metatarsals, base or shaft, single, for
shertening or angular correction {(e.g. dorsal,
abductory or adductory wedge osteotomies) -
$3283-74 202,11

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-924-

28309 other metatarsals, multiple, for cavus foot
(Swanson tvpe operation) - BR

28310 proximal phalanx, first toe, for shortening,
angular or rotational correction - $9%+87
101.06

28312 other phalanges, any toe, for shortening,

angular or rotational correction ~ $65:62 72.18

28314 Osteotomy, for lengthening of a metatarsal bhone,
single, wunilateral (includes obtaining graft) -
$229:-68 252,65

28320 Repair of nonunion or malunion tarsal bones (of
calecis, astragalus) - BR
28322 metatarsal, with or without bone graft
(includes obtaining graft) - $35%<58 173.25
28330 Repair for syndactyly of two toes (e.g., freeing of
webbed toes with flaps) - $262:-56 288.75
28331 with use o©of skin grafts (includes obtaining
grafts) - BR
28335 Repair for freeing toes from surgical syndactvlia,
with flaps, great toe with second toe; - $262:50
288.75
28336 with use of skin grafts (includes ohtaining

graft) - BR

{(e) Fraction and/or Dislocation

28400 Conservative treatment, os calcis, fracture closed
(without reduction) - BR

28405 Closed manipulative reduction, including Cotton or
Bohler type reduction, 0s calcis, fracture closed -
BR

28410 Manipulative reduction, os calcis, fracture open,
with uncomplicated soft tissue closure ~ BR

28415 Open reduction, os calcis, fracture closed or open,
with or without internal/external skeletal fixation
- $328+42 360.93

28420 with primary iliac or other autogenous bone
graft (includes obtaining graft) - $435c7%
523.35

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-925-
28430 Conservative treatment, astragalus, fracture closed
(without reduction) - BR

28435 Closed manipulative reduction, astragulus, fracture
closed - $98<43 108.27

28440 Manipulative reduction, astragalus, fracture open,
with uncomplicated soft tissue closure - $333:-24
144,36

28445 Open reduction, astragalus, fracture closed or open,

with or without internal/external skeletal fixation
- $3287%2 360.93

28450 Conservative treatment, tarsal bone(s) {except
astragalus and os calcis fracture(s) closed) - BR
28455 Closed manipulative reduction, - tarsal bone (g)

(except astragalus and os calcis, fracture(s)
closed) ~ $65:62 72.18

28460 Manipulative reduction, tarsal bone(s) (except
astragalus and os «calcis), fracture open, with
uncomplicated soft tissue closure) -~ $98r42 108.26

28465 Open reduction, tarsal bone(s) (except astragalus
and os calcis), fracture closed or open, with or
without internal/external skeletal fixation -
$196+87 216.56

28470 Conservative treatment, metatarsal (s) closed
(without reduction) - BR
28475 Closed manipulative reduction, metatarsal(s), frac-

ture(s), closed -~ $32:18 79,40

28480 Manipulative reduction, metatarsal(s), fracture(s),
open with uncomplicated soft tissue closure; -
$98+<-42 108,26

28485 Open reduction, metatarsal(s), fracturel(s), closed
or open, with or without internal/external skeletal
fixation - $196-8% 216.56

28490 Conservative treatment, phalanx or phalanges, great
toe fracture closed (without reduction) - BR
28495 Closed manipulaﬁive reduction, phalanx or phalanges,

great toe, fracture closed; - $39:3% 43.31

28500 Manipulative reduction, phalanx or phLalanges, great

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



28505

28510

28515

28520

28525

28540

28545

28550

28555

28570

28575

28580

28585

28600

9-5/13/82

-926-

toe, fracture open, with uncomplicated soft tissue
closure ~ $59:066 64.97

Open reduction, phalanx or phalanges, great toe,
fracture closed or open, with or without internal/
external skeletal fixation - $#38-232 129.93

Conservative treatment, phalanx or phalanges, other
than great toe, fracture closed (without reduction)
- BR

Closed manipulative reduction, phalanx or phalanges,
other than great toe, fracture closed; - $32:8%
36.09

Manipulative reduction, phalanx or phalanges, other
than great toe, fracture open, with uncomplicated
soft tissue closure; -~ $52-48 57,74

Open reduction phalanx or phalanges, other than
great toe fracture closed or open with or without
internal/external skeletal fixation; - $98:44 108,28

Manipulative reduction, tarsal bone, dislocation
closed, without anesthesia - $23:63 25.99

requiring anesthesia - $65:62 72.18

Manipulative reduction, tarsal bone, dislocation
open with uncomplicated soft tissue closure; -
$91:85 101.04

Open reduction, tarsal bone, dislocation closed or
open, with or without internal/external fixation,
skeletal - $¥96:83 216.56

Manipulative reduction, astragalotarsal joint, dis-~
location closed, without anesthesia; - $32-8% 36.09

requiring anesthesia; - $+87%3 86.60

Manipulative reduction, astragalotarsal joint, dis-
location open, with uncomplicated soft tissue
closure; - $165-6868 115.50

Open reduction, astragalotarsal joint, dislocation

closed or open, with or without internal/external
skeletal fixation; $328-32 360.93

Manipulative reduction, tarsometatrasal joint, dis-
location closed, without anesthesia; - $23:+62 25.98

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=927~

28605 requiring anesthesia - $65:62 72.18

28606 Treatment of closed tarsometatarsal joint disloca-
tion with percutanecus skeletal fixation -~ BR

28610 Manipulative reduction, tarsometatarsal Hoint, dis-
location open, with uncomplicated =soft tissue
closure; - $91:85% 101.04

28615 Open reduction, tarsometatarsal doint, dislocation
closed or open with uncomplicated soft tissue
closure; - $%96<x83F 216.56

28630 Manipulative reduction, metatarsolphalangeal joint,
dislocation closed, without anesthesia; - BR

28635 requiring anethesia - BR

28640 Manipulative reduction, metatarsophalangeal joint,

dislocation open, with uncomplicated soft tissue
closure; - $65762 72.18

28645 Open reduction, metatarsophalangeal joint, disloca-
tion closed, or open with or without internal/
external skeletal fixation; - $331522 144,34

28660 Manipulative reduction, interphalangeal joint, dis-
location closed, without anesthesia; - $23-62 25.98

28665 requiring anesthesia - $39:3%7 43.31

28670 Manipulative reduction, interphalangeal joint, dis-
location open, with uncomplicated soft tissue
closure; - $52756 57,75

28675 Open reduction, interphalangeal joint, dislocation

closed or open, with or without internal/external
skeletal fixation; - $78:73 86.60

(f) Manipulation

28690 Manipulation of toe, one or more, where no other
surgical procedure 1is performed (with or without
anesthesia), and includes traction, splinting or
fixation apparatus (Independent Procedure) - $65:63
72.19

(g) Arthrodesis

28705 Pantalar arthrodesis; - $62374% 685.75

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 | 9-5/13/82
1



=928~

28707 Arthrodesis, intra- or extra-articular, intertarsal
{talonavicular, calcaneocuboid or talocalcaneal),
single joint; = $366:94 397.03

28708 Arthrodesis, double intertarsal Jjoints, (talocal-
caneal, talonavicular, calcaneocuboid, any combin-
ation) - $455:38 505.32

28715 Triple arthrodesis; - $492+23 541,39

28725 Subtalar arthrodesis (includes Grice type procedure)
- $353:%3 433,10

28728 Arthroesis, subastragular - BR

28730 Arthrodesis, midtarsal or tarsometatarsal, multiple
or transverse; - $366+93 397.02

28735 with osteotomy, as for flat foot correction -

$459-36 505.30

28737 Arthrodesis, navicular-cuneiform, with tendon
lengthening and advancement (Miller type operation)
- BR

28740 Arthrodesis, midtarsal or tarsometatarsal, single

joint = $295-33% 324.84

28750 Arthrodesis, great toe, metatarsolphalangeal joint
$2297:68 252.65

28755 interphalangeal joint - $333-24 144.36

28760 interphalangeal joint, with reduction of

attachment of extensor hallucis longus (Jones
type operation) - $396787 216.56

28765 Arthrodesis, lesser toe, metatarsolphalangeal joint,
single - $163766 179,30

28770 Arthrodesis, lesser +toe, interphalangeal joint,
without tendon transfer, single; - $324:69 137.16

(h) Miscellaneous

28899 Unlisted procedure, foot or toes - BR
(i) Casts
29345 Application of 1long leg cast (thigh to toes); -

$36-68 39.69

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No, 46-2-335



29355
29358

29365

29405

29425
29450

29455

29460

29505

29515

(k)
29540
29545
29550
29580
29590

(1)
29705

29730

29740

29750

-929~

walker or ambulatory type - $42+66 46,93
Application of long leg cast brace - BR

Application of cylinder cast (thigh to ankle) -
$32-8% 36.09

Application of short leg cast (below knee +o toes);
- $86-25 28.88

walking or ambulatory type =~ $32-8% 36,09
Application of «clubfoot «cast with molding or
manipulation, long or short leg; unilateral - $13:313
14,44

bilateral -~ $86+25 28.88
Application of forefoot cast = $i6:46 18,04
Splints

Application of long leg splint (thigh to ankle or
toes) = $23;62 25,98

Application of short leg splint (calf to foot) -
$19:698 21.66

Strapping = Any Age

Strapping, ankle - $9%85 10,84
Strapping, foot - $9-85 10.84
Strapping, toe - $6<56 7.22
Strapping, Unna boot - $%3-33 14.44
Denis-Browne splint strapping - BR

Removal or Repair

Removal or bivalving full leg cast, below knee cast,
ankle cast or foot cast - BR

Windowing of cast - $%+88 8.67

Wedging of cast (except clubfoot casts) - $9+85
10.84

Wedging of clubfoot cas*, unilateral - $9785 10.84

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



=930~

29751 bilateral ~ $%3-33 14.44

{m} Other Procedures

29799 Unlisted procedures, musculoskeletal system - BR

(n} Cardiovascular System

vVenous

36470 Injection of sclerosing solution, single vein; -
$9-19 10.11

36471 multiple veins, same leyg (includes ankle) -

$33-33 14.44

(o) Arterial

36600 Arterial puncture, withdrawal of blood for diagnosis
- $6756 7,22

37799 Unlisted podiatric procedure, cardiovascular syvstem
- BR

(p) MNervous System
Peripheral Nerves
Injection (Nerve Block)
Anesthetic Agent, Diagnostic or Therapeutic

64450 Injection anesthetic agent, peripheral nerve or
branch; - $#9:69 21.66

(q) Exploration, Neurolvsis or Nerve Decompression

64702 Neurolysis, digit; =~ $353:568 173.25

64704 Neurolysis, nerve of foot; - $262-49 288,74

64722 Decompression; unspecified nerve(s) (specify) - BR

64726 Decompression, plantar digital nerve - BR

64727 Neurolysis, internal with or without microdissection
(list separately as 64727 in addition to code number
of meurelysis primarv neuroplastv) - BR

(r) Excision

Somatic Nerves

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46~2-33%5



64774

64776

64778

64782

64783

64787

64788

64790

64792

=931~
Excision of traumatic neuroma, cutaneous nerve,
surgically identifiable; - $98-45 108.30

digital nerve, one or both, same digit; =~
$98-45 108,30 '

digital nerve, each additional digit (list
separately by this number) - RR

foot ~ $396+87 216.56

foot each additional nerve, except same digit
(list separately by this number) - BR

Insertion of plastic cap on nerve end - BR

Excision of neurofibroma or neurolemmoma; cutaneous
nerve - $196+87 216.56

major peripheral nerve - BR

extensive (including malignant type) - $656+23
721.85

Repair (Neurorrhaphy)

64830

64831

64832
64834

64840

64837
Other

64999

Microdissection and/or microrepair of nerve (list
separately using 64830 in addition to code for nerve
repair - BR

Suture of nerve (neurorrhaphv), digital, foot, one
nerve; - $328<-3%2 360.93

each additional digital nerve - $39+37 43.31
Suture of one nerve, foot, sensory - $262:49 288,.7

Suture of nerve, foot, posterior tihial nerve
primary or secondary; - BR

suture of each addtional nerve, foot - BR

Procedures

Unlisted procedure, nervous system = BR

Diagnostic Radiologv

(For biomechanical determination and diagnostic evaluation)

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-932-

73500 Radiologic examination, hip, unilateral, one view;
- §24:4% 23.55

73510 complete, minimum of two views ~ $267:%2 29,39

73520 Radiologic examination, hips, bilateral, minimum of

two views, of each hip, including anteroposterior
view of pelvis; - $4%:69 45.20

73540 Radiologic examination, pelvis and hips, infant or
child minimum of two views; - $2%+38 30.12
735%0 Femur, anteroposterior and lateral views; -

$25:67 28.24

73560 Radiologic examination, knee, anteroposterior and
lateral views = $&8:83 20,71

73570 knee, three or more views - $27+38 30.12

73590 Radiologic examination, tibia and fibula, anterio-

posterior and lateral views; - $28¢55 22,61

73592 lower extremity, infant, minimum of two views -
$26+55 22,61

73600 Radiologic examination, ankle, anteroposterior and
lateral views; - $%8:83 20,71
73610 complete, minimum of three views; - $25:6%
28.24
73620 Radiologic examination, £foot, anteroposterior and
lateral viewsg; - $37+33 18,84
73630 complete, minimum of three views; - $18:5%
19.31
73650 Radiologic examination, os calcis, minimum of two
views; = $38:83 20.71
73660 toe or toes, minimum of two views -~ $%5+746
16,94

(s) Miscellaneous

76020 Radiologic examination, bone age studies, - $25:67F
28.24

76040 bone length studies (orthoroentgenogram) -
54280 47.08

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-933~

76080 Radiologic examination, fistual or sinus tract
study, supervision and interpretation only: - $83+:36
56.50

76081 complete procedure - BR

76127 Procedures using Polarcoid or similar photographic
media - BR

76130 Radiologic examination at hedside or in operating

room, not otherwise specified - BR

76134 in home -~ RR
76137 outside regular hours - BR
76140 Consultation on x-ray examination made else where,

written report; = BR
76300 Themography - BR
76499 Unlisted diagnostic radiclogic procedure - BR

(t) Peripheral Vascular System

76900 Periperhal flow study (Doppler), arterial - $64-28
70.62

76910 venous - $64r26 70.62

76920 arterial and wvenous (76900 and 76910 combined)

- $77:46 85.21
(u) Micellaneous
76970 Ultrasound study follow-up (not listed above) - BR
76999 Unlisted diagnostic ultrasound eramination - BR

(v) Microbiology

87081 Culture, all other sources, screening only, for
single organism per plate or tube; - $5c7% 6.28

87085 including sensitivity study, up to 20 disks; -
$33-82 19.60 '

87101 Culture, fungi, isolation, skin; - $6+%8 7.46

87102 other source - $8+2% 9.03

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-934~

87106 definitive identification - $%3:55 14,91

87205 Smear, primary source, with interpretation; routine
stain for bacteria, fungi, or cell types = $3:15
7.87

The authoritv of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46.12.527 OUTPATIENT PHYSICAL THERAPY SERVICES, REIM=-

BURSEMENT (1) The department will pay the lowest of the
following for outpatient phvsical therapy services not also
covered bv medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge
for the services the-previderls-medicatd-median-charge~far—the
services-tha-75¢th-pereentita-nf-the-range-of-weitghted-medicatd
median-charges-for-sach~-serviee-~covered-by-this-rutes or the
department's fee schedule contained in this rule.

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
outpatient phvsical therapy services which are also covered bv
medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the
service; the amount allowable for the same service under
medicare; or the department's fee schedule contained in this
rule.

(2) Outpatient phvsical therapy fee schedule:

A, D. Lo.ovieiann Medsbrarvrrrarer e ey 38+-35 19.97
Consultation...veeeeeeeaeavrinnnnssonsnsane 36=-25 33,28
Electrophysiological evaluation..... e 36-25 33,28
Electromvography..... et ret et e et 6858 66.55
Physical Therapv Evaluation.........ceeen. . 38525 33.28
Home TnsStruction....ieeiceeassnsessrenessos 36-25 33.28
Muscle TesSting..eoveevesseasannsan eeses-.. 30725 33,08
Hubbard Tub....eiveerenteneannsnsnsasasosans 24-28 26.62

Hubbard Tub + 1 modalitv.....ovenvenss P4-238 26.62

Hubbard Tub + 2 modalities...... eeeess  2FB83 30.61

Hubbard Tub + 3 modalities............ 38<25 33.28
Isolation Hubbard Tub....ceeevvenrrcenaness 24-38 26,62
Whirlpool. ... .ioeiiiniiancnnes PR [P +4-52 15,97

Whirlpool + 1 modality..... Ceeisareas ¥5=-%3 17,30

Whirlpool + 2 modalities........... v, 24328 26.62

Whirlpool + 3 modalities....... weeness 36730 39,93
Gait Training.....cvivinnnannen vrassanenaaas 2428 26,62
Postural Drainage...... hesesesenanenaarans 35733 17,30
Therapeutic Dxercise....cccveieienanss veee. 28235 19.97
One Modality..eeiireeeeannnsnnnn seaseareees F2736 13.31
Two Modalitie@S...cveeesonssnsans hasarererss. +3:33 14.64
Three Modalities............. Caeeraas veee. 8735 T5.37
Four ModalitieS...ieeeerensssosvonnonnnanns 18+35 19,97
Five Modalities. . .veeeinvecranaserenonnanns 23:78 23.96

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements Sec-
tions 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA,

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46~2-335



-935-

46.12.532 SPEECH PATHOLOGY SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT

(1} The department will pay the lowest of the following
for speech pathology services not covered by medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the services the
providertis-medieatd-median--charge-for--tha-gervicar--the-75&h
percentite-of-the-vange-of-weighted--medieaid--median--ehargas
for--each—service-—coverad-py--this-ruies or 523765 26.01 per
hour.

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
speech pathology services which are also covered bv medicare:
the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
amount allowable for the same service under medicare, or
$23,65 per hour.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6~113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6~141, MCA.

46,12,537 AUDIOLOGY SERVICES, REIMBURSEMDNT (1) The
department will pay the lowest of the following for audiology
services not also covered by medicare: the provider's actual
(submitted) charge for the servicey the-previderls--medieaid
median-eharge—-for-the--sevvicesr--the-75eh--pereentita-af-wthe
range--of-weiqhted--medicatd-median--charges-for--epneh-serviee
eovered-~by-this--rutes+ or the department's fee schedule con-
tained in this rule.

The department will pav the lowest of the following for
audioloqy services which are also covered by medicaid: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
amount allowable for the same service under medicaid; or the
department's fee schedule contained in this rule.

(2) Audiology fee schedule:

AUBFOROGY -FEE-GCHEBHURE

Basic Audio Assessment (BAA).....vvevaaacees 5445006 48.40
Hearing Aid Evaluation (HAE)....... Wresssssa. B27006 24.20
Speech Discrimination Test.....ccevavaneanans 8-86 09.68
Speech Reception Threshold..... ceraerareneras g8-686 9.68
Pure Tone Alr Threshold........cccivenareoraen 8-86 9.68
Pure Tone Bone Threshold.....eeveieesosrsnens 8-80 92.68
Tympanogram (unilateral)....... heerer et 3736 3.63
Tympanogram (bilateral)....... et ecaerenn .. 6768 7.26
Acoustic Reflex (bilateral)........ e ey 8=-80 9.68
Static Compliance.......osvs Csraesssenns vee.. 6760 7,26
Bekesy...ooevevenn ceeaarr e vsasesessennen . +3:006 12.10
SISI (two or more frequency).....ceeeecenens . %3766 12,10
Loudness Balance or ABLB....ccvsves Ceesa s 33-00 12.10
Stenger......... cerraeane [ Leaseaeas 33-06 12.10
Doefler - Stewart........ e eae ey vesressess TE708 12,10
lombard..ceessrrssansanes hrerar e vasseee 13+66 12,10

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9~5/13/82



~936~

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6~113, MCA and the rule implements Section
53=-6-101, MCA.

é§J12.542 HEARING AID SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT (1) The
department will pay the lowest of the following for hearing
aid services not also covered by medicare: the provider's
actual (submitted) charge for the servicer ¢ehe--provideris
medienid-median-eharga-for-the-servieer-the-75th-pereentite-of
the-range-of-weighted-medienid-median-eharges-for-cach-service
covered-by-this-vutes or the department's fee schedule con-
tained in this rule. '

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
hearing aid services which are also covered by medicaid: the
provider's actual (submitted)} charge for the service; the
amount allowable for the same service under medicare; or the
department's fee schedule contained in this rule.

(2) Hearing aid fee schedule:

List of Services Fee

Purchase of instrument ,........ Wholesale cost & $235:60
302.50 dispensing fee

Hearing aid rental ........ P S3r36 1.21 per dav
Hearing ald service & repair

(which includes a 6 nonth
warranty) ...... Cerrerarerareeen $66+80 72.60 maximum per

Hearing aid recasing ........... $33-60 36.30 maximum per

Accessories (cords, receivers,
etc.) ..., Cieeaerenaaaa ceenenas $38<568 42,35 maximum per
year per aid

Bone ossilator ...c...veveenaen .. $73<56 78.65 maximum per
) vear per aid

Ear mold replacement .......ooa. $tev50 18.15

Hearing aid batteries .......... $8:25 9.08/silver oxide

standard package $5+58 6.05
/all other standard package

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53=6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53~6-141, MCA,

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-937-

46.12.547 OUTPATIENT QCCUFATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES, RE-

IMBURSEMENT (1) The department will pay the lowest of the
following for outpatient occupational therapy services not
also covered by medicare: the provider's actual (submitted)
charge for the service; the-providerls-medicatd-median-charge
for-the-gervice;—the-Iothe-paresntiia-of-the-—vange-of-ywaighted
medicaid-median-charges-for-paeh-servica-govared-bv-this-rules
or the department's fee schedule contained in this rule,

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
outpatient occupational therapy services which are also
covered by medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge
for the service; the amount allowable for the same service
under medicare; or the department's fee schedule contained in
this rule.

(2) CQutpatient occupational therapy fee schedule:

A, Di Dieevnnnennnses esamerasesa st aa s 18735 19.97
Occupational Therapy Evaluation............ 36-25 33,28
Home InsStruction...eeeeveveserrrrnassrarnns 38+25 33,28
One Modality..eeoveersemsorrosenranssnnonnns 32+40 13.31
Two Modalities....vwervsoieiiiaiiiiiinans 33:-3% 14.64
Three ModalitiesS..iiiiserissessssasnsasasnns 18<15 19,97
Four ModalitieS...iesssessnsosnsanossnsanns 18-35 19.97
Five ModalitiesS...ivsevesnnnnsosnnnnns vesns REFFB8 23.96

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6~113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA,

46.12,552 HOME HEALTH SERVICES, REIMBUPSEMENT

Subsections (1) through {4) remain the same.

(5) Reimbursement for nursing service provided by a
licensed registered nurse in geographic areas not covered by a
home health agency will be $3:58 B.25 per hour.

Subgection (6) remains the same.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53~6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46,12.557 PERSONAL CARE SERVICE, REIMBURSEMENT ill The
department will pay the lowest of the following for personal
care services not covered by medicare: the provider's actual
(submitted) charge for the services ehe--providerls-wedieaid
median-~aharge—£for--the-services-~she-~35th-percentite-—of-—the
range-af--wetghted--medicnid-median--ehargea--for-each-aerviee
eaverad-by-this-wniesr or the department's fee schedule con-
tained in this rule.

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
personal care services which are also covered by medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
amount allowable for the same service under medicare; or the

MAR Notice No, 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-938-

department's fee schedule contained in this rule.

43} (2) Payment for personal care service shall be minimum
wage plus 15 percent in lieu of fringe benefits except where
exigent circumstances exist, a reasonable payment rate may be
negotiated between the department and the provider.

423 (3) On a weekly basis, payment shall not exceed B0
percent of the cost of nursing home per diem except when prior
authorized.

43 (4) Payrment for registered nurse supervision shall
be:

(a) established bv a contract with the department when
provided by a licensed home health agency;

(b) $8-25 9.08 per hour when provided by an independent
reqgistered nurse; or

(c) where exigent circumstances exist, a reasonable
payment rate may be negotiated between the devartment and the
provider.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
hased on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6=101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46.12,.567 PRIVATE DUTY NURSING SERVICE, REIMBURSEMENT

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
private duty nursing services not also covered by medicare:
the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the services the
providerls-medicatd--median-charge--fer-the-serviee;--the-35th
peveentiic-—of-the-ranqe--sf-weighted--medienid-medinn-—charges
for-each—-—service-eovered--by--thia-rutes; or $44-60 48.40 per
eight (8) hour shift,

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
private duty nursing services which are also covered by
medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the
service; the amount allowable for the same service under
medicare; or $44-80 48.40 per eight (8) hour shift.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46.12,.582 PSYCHOLOGICAI. SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT (1) The
department will pay the lowest of the following for psychole-
gical services not also covered by medicare: the provider's
actual (subnitted) charge for the services the--previdarla
medientd-median-charge-for-tha-gevvicer—the-I5ch-percentita-af
the-range-of~wetghted-medicatd-median-charges-for-each-serviece
covered—by-this-rutes or the department's fee schedule found
in this rule.

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
psychological services which are also covered by medicare:
the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
amount allowable for the same service under medicare; or the

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-939-

department's fee schedule contained in this rule.

+3)y (2) $37769 41.46 for individual psychological
services; or

42y (3) $i1<36 12.43 for group psvchological services.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46.12.605 DENTAL SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT The depart-
ment will pay the lowest of the following for dental services
not also covered hy medicare: the provider's actual
(submitted) charge for the servicer the-previderls--medieaid
median—-charge--fop-bhe--sevvicer—the-—76th-percentiie-—-af-the
range-af--yatghtad--medicaid-median--chargea-for--ecach-serviee
eoverad-by~this-ruies or the department's fee schedule found
in this rule.

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
dental services which are also covered by medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
previderia--medientd-median-charge-£or-eha-servicas; the amount
allowable for the same service under medicare; or the depart-
ment's fee schedule contained in this rule.

(1) Preventive and diagnostic services:

(a) examination and execution of forms - 9736 10,30;

(b) complete intra-oral radiograms, minimum 14 films -
2608 28.60;

(¢} single periapical radicgrams, first film - 5:28

5.72;
(d) each additional film, periapical - 2-66 2.86;
(e} Dbite-wing radiograms, 2 films - 8336 10.30;
(f) intra-oral occlusal maxillarv or mandihular - 6=58

7.15;

(g) cephalometric radiograms or panorex, diagnostic
only - 26786 28.60;

(h) extra-oral radiograms, maxillary or mandibular

lateral £ilm - #9750 21,45;

(i) allowable charges for x-ravs in a single visit shall
not exceed the allowable charges for a full mouth x-rav;

(§} consultation fee (necessity to be shown) per ses-
sion - 33766 14.30;

(k) hospital calls - 29=56 21,45;

(1) simple operations under general anesthesia in hospi-
tal - 3960 42,90;

(n) house calls and nursing home calls - 9736 10.01;

{n} wvitality tests one tooth or per quadrant - #+86

8.54;

(o) palliative (emergencv treatment of dental pain
(includes only minor procedures, i.e., temporary fillings,
incision and drainage, topical medicaments, irrigation, peri-
coronitis, etc.) = Fv88 B8.54;

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



~940~

{p) stannus flouride 8%, one treatment, including pro-
phylaxis - 22:36 24.31;

(q) flouride - F+30 8.47;

(r) prophyliaxis, includes routine scaling and polish-
ing/adults and children - #6786 18.59;

(2) Amalgam restorations:

(a) deciduous, one surface - 34778 16.26;

(b} deciduous, two surface =- 24s49 26.61;

(¢) deciduous, three surface - 33:39 37.17;

{(d) each additional surface, deciduous - 336 3,63

(e) one surface, permanent - %4+78 16.26;

(f) two surface, permanent - 24-39 26,61 61-

{g) three surface, permanent - 33:39 37,17;

(h) each additional surface (includes cusp restoration,
veneer, groove extension, etc.) permanent - 5:%6 6.34;

(i) pins for retention (maxinum 2) each pin - 3+96 4.29.

(3) Silicates and fiberglass restorations (per surface):

(a) silicate - 13586 14.30:

(b) compost resin (addent, dakor, adaptic, concise,
prestige, etc.) - 23:84 25.34.

{¢) composite fillings for posterior teeth will be paid
at the rate of a similar amalgam restoration except for buccal
surfaces,

(4) Additional operative procedures:

(a) acrylic jacket, immediate treatment for fractured
anterior - 26:80 28.60;

(b) treatment filling (emergency) - 6:+56 7.15;

(¢) recement inlay - 6786 7.15;

(d) pulpotomy - need author1zat1on ~ 23784 25.34;

(e) no extra fee for pulp capping or bases,

(5) Crown and bridge:

(a) three-gquarter cast crown - #25+45 138.00;

(b) full cast crown - ¥25:45 138.00;

(¢} cured acrylic jacket crown, laboratory processed -
$64-60 114,40;

(dT‘porcelam jacket - $43:06 157,30;

(e) porcelain veneer (mlcrobonHH‘ ceramco, etc.) -
220-88 242.88;

(£ full cast crown with acrylic facing - %84-06 202.40;

(g} gold and senmi-precious crowns will be reimbursed at
the same rate.

(6) Pedodontics, spacers, crowns, etc. amalgam restora-
tions same as permanent teeth:

(a) chrome crown - 48786 52.80;

(b) immediate treatment of fractured anterior permanent
tooth, includes pulp testing, pulp capping and use of netal
band or crown form with sedative filling ~ 20586 22.88;

(¢) chrome crown and loop spacer or other types (space
maintainer) - 52586 57,20;

(d) bilateral space maintainer or lingual arch - 82:58
90.75;

H

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



~941-

(e} acrylic denture, without clasps, supplying 1 to 4
(flipper) - 65x66 71,50;

(f} each additional tooth, permanent on acrylic denture
(flipper) - &+56 7.15;

(g} chrome wire clasps, adams, t or ball, each - 6358
7.15;

(h) stainless steel band - %2+66 13.20.

(7) Prosthodontics:

(a) complete maxillary denture, acrylic, plus necessary
adjustment - 336768 369.60;

(b) complete mandibular denture, acrvlic, plus necessary
adjustment - 3367686 369.60;

(c¢) acrylic upper or lower partial denture with cast
chrome clasps and rests replacing at least 4 posterior teeth
plus adjustments -~ 268<66 286.00;

(d) maxillary cast chrome partial denture, acrylic
saddles, 2 clasps and rests, replacing missing posterior teeth
and one or more anterior teeth, plus adjustments -~ 325766
357.50.

(8) Relines and repairs, etc.

(a) cured resin reline, lower - 86245 95,10;

(b) cured resin reline, upper - 86+45 95.10;

(c) broken denture repalr, no teeth, metal inveolved
- 38-48 42.24;

{d)" denture adjustment - only where dentist did not make
dentures - 3:88 8,58;

(e) replacing broken tooth on denture, first tooth -
24-60 26.40;

(fY each additional tooth after procedure (e) and (q)
- 6358 7.15;

(g) adding teeth to partial to replace extracted natural
teeth, first tooth - 32:58 35,75;

(h) replac:ng clasp, new clasp - 45-58 50.05;

(i) repairing (welding or soldering) palatal bars,
lingual bars, metal connectors, etc. on chrome partials -
84568 92.95;

(37) duplicate (jump) upper complete denture - %+8:56
121,55;

(k) lower jump or duplicate -~ 33#8:58 121.55;

(1) placing name on new, full or partial dentures -
+6-686 11.00.

(8) Pontics:

fa) steele's facing type,

(i) per tooth up to 2 teeth - 97z56 107.25;

(ii) each additional tooth - 32<56 35.75;

(b) pontic - ceramic only, each tooth = 347:50 162.25;

(¢) cured acrylic, laboratory processed, veneer, each
tooth - 93758 107.25;

(10} Repairs:

(a) recement bridge - 3760 14.30;

(b) recement crown - 6758 7.15;

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



=942~

(c) porcelain facing - 26766 28.60;

(d) replace bhroken cteele's facing,
24.20;
(e} gold post =~ 55=86 60.50;
(f) steel post or dowel with amalgum buildup - 26-66
28.60;
(g) replace broken steele's facing, post broken - 32:56
35.75.

(11) Oral surgery:

(a) T and D of abcess intra-coral - 56+:66 55,00;

(b} removal of tooth (includes shaping of ridge bone) -
785 19.64;

(c) surgical removal of tooth, soft tissue impaction =~
327568 35.75;

(d) surgical removal of tooth, partial bone impaction -
58+50 64.35;

(e) surgical removal of tooth, complete bone impaction -
83-56 107,25;

(f) alveolectomy, not in conjection with extractions,
per quadrant = 32756 35,75;

(q) excision of hyperplastic tissue/each quad - 32=-58
35.75;
{(h) removal of retained, residual roots, foreign bodies
in bony tissue = 38758 35.,75;

(i) removal of cyst ~ 565086 55.00;

(i) removal of retained, residual roots, foreign bodies
in maxillary sinus -~ 9%<58 107.25;

(k) frenectomy - 45:58 50,05;

(1) removal of exostosis torus, maxillary or mandibu-
lar - 65766 71.50;

(m) biopsy, including pathology lab charges - 26<68
28.607

(n) maxilla, open reduction - 326:38 358.93;

(0) fracture, simple, maxilla, treatment and care -
253+56 278.85;

(p) mandihle, open reduction - 436786 480.48;

(q} fracture, simple, mandible, trecatment and care =
253756 278.85;

(r facial surgery - usual and customary charges which
are reasonable.

{12) Endodontics:

{a) root canal chemotherapy and mechanical preparation,
scaling and filing - 332-66 123.20;

(h) root canal, each additional root up to two - 36:88
33.00;

(c) root canal and apicoectomy combined operation -
$17-68 128.70;

(d) apicoectomy not in conjunction with root canal -
58+-50 64.35.

(13) Anesthesia:

(a) general anesthesia administered in office - 39:88

post intact - 22+60

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=943~

(b} nitrous oxide - 4-68 4.40;
(c) oral premedication - 516266 11.00;
{d) parenteral premedication - $39:86 42,90
{14) Periodontal services:
(a) periodontal prophvlaxis per quadrant - %696 18.59;
(b) gingival resection - 32:56 35,75;
(15) Dentist examining more than one medicaid recipient
in a long-term care facility on the same day shall be allowed
pavment for one nursing home call over the examination fees,
Examination is considered a recorded evaluation.

(16) Reimbursement - orthodontia:

(a) examination - 9+36 10.30;

{(b) full treatment - records and diagnosis - 54766
60.06;

(c} full treatment, initial fee - includes appliances -
335+:68 3406.50;
{d) full treatment, monthly fee (prior authorization

will state maximum number at months) - 3%+56 34.65;
(e) full treatment, retention service - 3<58 3,85;
(f) serial extractions, supervision - 3750 3.85;
(g} partial treatment, expansion appliance = 175560
192.50;

(h) partial treatment - head gear appliance - #%5:88
192.50;

(i) special appliance, bilateral space maintainer, upper
and lower ~ 82<56 90,75;

(j) special appliance, unilateral space maintainer -
52:66 57.20;

(k) special appliance, expansion appliance - 1755686
192,50;

(1) special appliance, retainer - 8%:50 96,25;

(m) special appliance, habit appliance - 8%+56 96.25.

The authority of the department to anend the rule 1is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6~101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46,12.805 PROSTHETIC DEVICES, DUPABLL MENICAL EQUIPMENT,

AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES, REIMRURSEMENT/GENERAL RDOUIREMENTS

(1) The department will pay the lowest of the following
for prosthetic devices, durable medical equipment, and medical
supplies not also covered by medicare: the provider's actual
{submitted) charge for the item; or the medicaid fee schedules
the-provideris--medicaid-median-charge—for-the-ieemr—the--75¢h
pereentite—of--the-vange--of-weighted-medicntd-median--charges
for-each-ttem-coverad~-by-this-rute,

The department will pay the lower of the following for
prosthetic deviceg, durable medical equipment and medical
supplies which are also covered by medicare: the provider's
actual (submitted) charge for the item; the medicaid fee

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



~944-

schedule; or the amount allowable for the same item under
medicare.
Subsections (2) through (4) remain the same.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46.12.806 PROSTHETIC DEVICES, DURABLE MEDICAL EGUIPMENT,
AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES, REIMBURSEMENT/FEE SCHEDULE

(1) MEDICAID FEE SCHEDULE FOR RENTAL OF MEDICAL
SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMFENT

Crutches, stand, wood/per month - $6-688 6.60

Crutches, for arm/per month - $13:26 14,52

Crutches, special/per month - $%4-36 15.73

Hospital bed, standard with mattress/per month - $39:06 42.90
Hospital bed, electric with mattress/per month - $8%-66 89.10

Hospital bed, electric or standard, side rails/per month -~
$33-06 14.30

Trapere bar with stand/per month - $2%7686 29.70

Trapeze bars/per month - $#3-66 14,30

Walker, regular/per month - $36786 17.60

Walker, wheeled/per month - $39:-688 20.90

Wheelchair, standard, folding/per month - $49:56 54.45
Wheelchair, standard hospital/per month - $38-56 42,35
Wheelchair, standard with accessory/per month - $49:56 54.45
Wheelchair, standard, motor/per month - $55:88 60.50
Wheelchair, child, with accessory/per month - $28:66 31.46
Wheelchair, custom, special/per month - $44760 48.40
Wheelchair accessory/per month - $49:58 54.45

Ralised toilet seat/per month - $3:36 8.47

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46=-2-335



=945~

Miscellaneous supplies and equipment/per month - BR
Standard commode/per month - $13<86 14.30
Wheeled commode/per month - $16768 17.60
Hoyerlift/per month - $55-86 60.50

Seat lift/per month - $55:88 60.50

Ultrasonic nebulizer/per month - $48:56 54.45
Asthmastix/per month - BR

IPPR/per month - $60:-68 66.00

Portabird/per month - $55:66 60.50
Handevent/per month - $55:88 60.50
Respirator/per month - $49:56 54.45

Linde reservoir/per month - $44:88 48,40
Linde walker unit/per month - $38:56 42.35
PCU container/per month - $44-88 48.40

LV 160/per month - $36756 42.35

Liberator stroller/per month - $89:886 108.90
Hada Duo-pak 13 B/per month - $27:58 30,25
Lifesaving unit 5000/per month - $26748 29.04
Lifesaving unit 5010/per month - $26-46 29.04
Oxygen requlator/per month - $38756 20.35
Cylinder/per month - $6:68 7,26

Regular humid unit/per month - $¥6756 18.15
Oxygen tent/per month - 533:68 36.30
Port-carry unit with E tank/Reg/per month - $22-6886 24.20
Liberator/per month - $66750 66.55

Briox oxyeconcentrator/per month - $264766 200.40

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-946-

Water mattress/per month - $38:56 42,35
Raised toilet seat/per month - $7:30 B8.47
Dialysis equipment/per month - BR

Dialysis Unibed tank/per month - $22588 24.20

Dialysis Duo bed tank/per month - $44780 48,40

Dialyvsis Tri bed tank/per month - $66-086 72,60

Jobst pressure pump/per month - $44:-66 48.40

(2) MEDICAID FEE SCHEDULE FOR PURCHASLE OF MEDICAL
SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT

Surgical Supplies

Syringes =

Insulin (glass)/each - § +22 .24

Tuherculin {(glass)/each - § 32 .24
General (glass)/each ~ BR

Special (glass)/each - $i2+-38 13.31
Insulin (disposable)/each = § 232 .24

Tuberculin (disposable)/each - § 22 .24

General (disposable)/each - $ =28 ,32

[e%]

Special (disposable)/each - § 29 ,3

Agsepto svringes/each - $ 25 .28
Needles
Regqular {permanent)/each - § 35 .21
Regular (disposable)/each - $ 2% .28
Special (permanent)/each - § 22 .24
.36

Special (disposable)/each -~ $ 33

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=947~

Analvsis Peagents and Equipment

Urine test = BR

Tes-tape/roll - $4:66 4.40

Clinitest tablets/each - $76435 ,0523
Clinitest tablets (foilrap roll)/each - $ 685 .06
Clinitest strips/each - $ =66 ,07

Albustix strips/cach - BR
Kete-Diastix/each - § »%% .17

Comhistix strips/each - § .04

Uristix strins/roll - BR

Acetest tablet roll/per tablet -~ $-088 .10
Acetest tablets/each - § 89 .10

letostix strips/each - § 736 .18

niastix/each - § <86 .07

Durable Sick Poom Apparatus

Cane, reqular - $3¥2+:66 13.20

Cane, quad - $37:85 36,14

Crutches, stand, wood - $23:05 24.15

Crutches, stand, nmetal - $27:56 30.25

Crutches, for arm - $52-:86 58,08

Crutches, special - 528766 31,46

Dialvesis equipment - BR

lospital bed, standard with mattress - $624-38 906.60
fospital bed, electric vith mattress - $37145+-25 1,264.18
Hospital bed, standard, side rails/per rail - $55+86 60.50

llospital bed, electric, side rails/per rail - $55:060 60.50

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-948-

Postural drainage board - $49:58 54.45

Alternating pressure pad - $33+66 36,30

. Alternating pressure pad with pump - $335:54 369.53

Hoyer lift - $53%+58 635.25

Seat 1ift - $34650:50 1,155.55
Standard commode - $%3+58 78.65
Wheeled commode ~ $336-66 121.00

General Equipment

Bed pan, regular -~ $ii-14 12.25

Bed pan, fracture - $%<69 8.46
Thermometer, fever/each - $1:60 1.76
Emesis basin - $%+66 7,70

Urinal, female, metal - $29+32 32.25
Urinal, male, metal ~ $34:88 37.40
Heating pad - $%7:54 19,29

Traction, hip - BR

Traction, neck - $26w46 29.04
Vaporizer, steam type - $33<35 14.47
Humidifier - $29726 32.19

Vaporizer, cool type - $2%+784 24.02
Handheld nebulizer - $6%55 7.21
Whirlpool bath (portable) - $328:66 352.00
Sitz bath - $55-66 60.50

Cervical collar - $2%:45 23.60
Trapeze bars - $26786 22_00

Walker, regular - $68:4%5 66.50

9~5/13/82 MAR Notice No.

46-2-335



~949-

Valker, wheeled - $254:-86 169,40

Wheelchair, standard folding - $635-68 687.50
Wheelchair, standard hospital - $363:-66 399.30
Wheelchair, standard with acecessory - $355-00 830,50
Wheelchair, standard motor - $3+556766 1,712.26
Wheelchair, child, folding - $556=88 605.00
Vheelchair, child, with accessorv - $443:86 487,30
Wheelchair, custom special - $873:56 1,070.85
Vaterpik - $39:55 £3.51

Bathtub stool - $56-66 55.66

Wheelchair accessorv - BR

Flotation cushion wheelchair/each - $36+66 33.00
Bathtub seat - $76-:94 78.03

Bathtub rails/each - BR, not to exceed $36795% 40,65
Raised toilet secat - $58:36 55.33

Wheelchair repair -~ BR

Ostomy pouch, self administered - $%3<66 12,10

Disposahle colostomy bags - $32<65 13.26

Disposable colostomy appliance accessorv - $35:92 17,51
Disposable colostomy appliance -~ BR

Colostomy shield appliance -~ $3:78 8.47

Colostonv irrigating appliance - $6768 7.26

Colostomy irrigate accessory - $ =74 .81

Colostomy appliance (non-disposable) - BR

Colostomv appliance accessorv - $5:45 6.00

Disposable ileostomy appliance ~ $44746 48.91
MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



=950~

Disposable jleostomy accessory - $35735 38,67
Disposable urostomy bags/each - $%:55 1.71

Male urinal, complete/each ~ $9:35 10.73

Urinal bag (each) - $3-%% 3.49

Suspensory (for use with urinal) - $36:86 22,95
Disposable urinal collect bag/each - $3-%% 3,49
Urinal accessories (drainage tube) - $7-98 8,78
Bedside collect unit, complete -~ $9+96 lﬂ;gé
Bedside drainage bags - $6-38 7.02

Incontinance clamp - $3%:55 34.71

Urethral catheter with tray (rubber silicone)/each - $4:9%
5.47

Urethral catheter, each - $x33 .85

Indwelling catheter (Foley, balloon retention)/each = 8§3%:5%5

8.31
Feeding tube/per foot - BR

Colon tube/per foot = BR

Gastric tubes/per foot - § =45 .50
Syringe tubing - BR

Wrist splint - $37:22 18,94

Arm splint - $8-86 2.68

Finger splint - § <83 .91

Leg splint - $29766 32.63

Installment DME or machine set-up =~ BR
Ultrasonic nebulizer - $467:-56 514.25
Asthmastix - BR

IPPB, air - $462768 508.20

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



-951-

IPPB, oxvgen - $462+88 508,20

Portabird - $526+688 572.00

Handevent - $314:40 125.84

Respirator -~ $434:58 477.95

Mada Dun-pak (with adiustable flow requlator) - $209:32 230.69
Lifesaving unit 5000 - $1346+45 154.50
Liferaving unit 5010 - $184:806 203.28
Regular humidifier unit - $28745 20.30

D cvlinder - BR

E cylirder - $75768 83.25

R cylinder - BR

Cylinder No 5 - IR

02 contents Linde Reservoir - $4%<25 45,38
N2 contents Liberator - §$45:-36 49.61

02 contents L V 160 ~ $3%3750 344.85

02 contents PCU Reservoir - $387:66 43.56
02 contents G P 4% - $264766 290.40

02 contents D cvlinder - $2%:55 12.71

02 contents B cvlinder - $2%<55 12.71

02 contents GDI~K cylinder - $%5+53 21.48
02 contents H ecylinder - $39:53 21,48

02 contents J cylinder - $23:2% 25.53

02 conterts M cylinder - $9:46 10.41

02 contents 0 cylinder - BR

02 contents Q cvlinder - $#3:36 14.52

02 contents R cvlinder - $9+9%6 10.89
MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-952-

02 contents S cvlinder - $32+38 13.62

IPPR Kit - BR

Cannula = 53356 2.75

Connective tubing/per foot - $ =44 .48

Portable aspirator - $9+9€ 10,96
Connectors - § <88 ,97
Face mask - $2+3%5 3.03

Mouth piece =~ § =66 ,73

Masal catheter - $3:49 1.64

Disposable IPPB tubing - $3-85 4.24

Disposable humidifiers - $3<5% 1,73

Extension hnses - $3<65 1.82

Mada plastic nebulizer W mask & tube - 56766 7.26

Nasal 02 kit - $367:56 18.15

02 tubing - $%<93 2,12

Delivery charge - BR

Oxygen requlator - $¥6756 18.15
Liquid 02 330 - BR

Tiiquid 02 80 - BR

Aquapak - $4s%3 4,54

Anatomical Supports

Appliances, surgical - BR
Scrotal truss - $43:23 47,55
Umbilical truss - BR

Shoulder hrace - $%5:46 16,94

Sacroiliac support - $33:25 14.58
9-5/13/82

MAR Notice No.

46-2-335



-953-

Lumbosacral support (corsets) - $93-58 102,85
Post hernia truss - $31:54 12,69
Hinged joint steel knee cap - BR

Knee brace - $%5:35 16,89

Wrist brace - BR

Corsets - $66+68 72,60

Abdominal support - $%2:65 13,92
Dorso lumbar support - $%63-26 113.52
Mastectomy support - $27:56 30.25
Orthopedic brace - BR

Acrylic neck brace ~ $26z46 29,04
Foam cervical collar - $18546 11.44
Dennis Brown splint - $82-66 24.20
Ankle hrace - BR

Orthopedic shoes, brace - $283+58 221,74
Orthotic appliances -~ BR

Girdle attachment brace - BR

Rib belt - BR

Repair of prosthesis - BR

Repair orthopedic appliance - BR
Elastie supports - BR

Elastic stockings (sheer type, Johst or similar)
27.06

Elastic stockings (surgical type) - 524766 27.06

Miscellaneous Supplies and Equipment

Miscellaneous supplies and equipment - BR
MAR Notice No. 46-2~335

- $24:686

9-5/13/82



-954-

Gel cushion ~ $42v36 46.53

Enema supplies - $%3<86 12.10
Allergenic extract - BR
Injection supplies - BR

Isotopes - $47:6% 52,37

Eve prosthesis = $3306<66 363.00
Overbed table - $%2x65 13,92
Foam cushion - $9:85 10.84

Water mattress - $96:66 105,60
Foam mattress - $69+56 76.45
Tracheotomy tubes - $3i-08 12,10
Stump sox/pair - $35+88 16.50
Protective helmet - $26-56 29,15
Transfer hoard - $i2<568 13.75
Helping Hand - $22768 24,20
Disposable gloves/each - § 68 .09
Gaurze, bandages, tape - BR
Rest-On foam pads - $3758 4,38
Disposable under pads/each - § 29 .32
Sheepskin = BR

Oversponges/each - § 86 .07

Arm sling - $3+66 3.96

Dermacin ~ $2:268 2.42
Contraceptives

Diaphragm - $6:68 7.26

Condoms/one dozen - $3:66 3.30
9-5/13/82

MAR Notice No.

46-2-335



=955~

IUD's - CU7 - $28-86 22.00

IUD's - Progestasert - $9766 9,90
IUD's - others - $6:606 6.60
Pills/one cvcle - $3-66 3.30
Foam, jelly, creme - $3+36 3.63

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
bhased on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53=-6-141, MCA.

46.12,905 OPTOMETRIC SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT (1) The
department will pay the lowest of the following for optometric
services not also covered by medicare: the provider's actual
(submitted) charge for the services the-FS5th-parcantile-of-phe
range-of--weighted-medientd--median-charges——-for-—cach-asrviece
covered-py--thia-rules or the department's fee schedule con-
tained in this rule,

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
optometric services which are also covered by medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
amount allowable for the same service under medicare; or the
departmnent's fee schedule contained in this rule.

(32) Visual Examination for diagnosis onlv. The follow-
ing procedures are included:

(a) Case history, symptoms, and occupational wision
avaluation

(b) Analvsis and neutralization of patients current
lenses and frames

(c¢) Visual acuity testing, distance and near

(d) Eye health examination

(i) pupillary reflexes (direct, consensual, and accom-
modative)

(ii) ophthalmoscopv (media and fundus inspection)

(1iii) external inspection (cornea, lids, and adnexa)

(iv) ocular motility (versions)

(e) Visual Analysis

(i) keratometry or ophthalmometry

(ii) preliminary oculomoter «coordination evaluation
(pursuits, saccadics, cover tests, M.P.C.)

(iii) refraction at far point: static retinoscopy, sub-
jective refraction

(iv) refraction at near point: dynamic retinoscopy,
subjective refraction
(v) phorometric tests at far point and near point:

phorias, ductions, blur points, accommodative measurements
(£) The fee is: $25:57 28.13

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-956-

(23) Visual Examination, prescription, and follow-up.
The following procedures are included:

(a) Case history, symptoms, and occupational vision
evaluation,

(b) Analysis and neutralization of patients current
lenses and frames

(c) Visual acuity testing, distance and near

(d) Eve health examination

(i) pupillary reflexes (direct, consensual, and accom-
modative)

(ii) ophthalmoscopy (media and fundus inspection)

(iii) external inspection (cornea, lids, and adnexa)

(iv) ocular motility {(versions)

(e) Visual Analysis

(i) -keratometry or ophthalmometry

(ii) preliminarv oculomoter coordination evaluation
(pursuits, saccadics, cover tests, N,P.C.)

(1ii) refraction at far point: static retinoscopy,
subiective refraction

(iv) refraction at near point: dynamic retinoscopy,
subjective refraction

(v) phorometric tests at far point and near point:
phorias, ductions, blur points, accommodative measurements

(f) Prescribing: writing ophthalmic lens power pre-
scription(s)

(g) Follow-up ohservation at visit following the deliv-
ery and fitting of new lens prescription: observation of
patient's reactions and evaluation of visual performance with
new glasses or other therapy performing of anv indicated frame
or lens adjustments re-prescribing of lens and/or frame if
indicated

(h) The fee is: §34-3%8 37.51

(34) Measuring:

(a) measuring, verifying, single vision service (for
standard frame and basic power ophthalmic lenses) - $318z-23
11.25

(b} measuring, verifying, bifocal lens service - $33:64
15.00

(c) measuring, verifving, trifocal lens service - $33:85
18.76

(d) measuring, verifying, cataract lens service - $25:5%
28.13

(45) Fitting:

{a) fitting, servicing, single vision frame service -
538+23 11,25

(b) fitting, servicing, bifocal frame service - $+3:64
15,00

{c) fitting, servicing, trifocal frame service - $13%:085
18.76

(@) fitting, servicing, cataract frame service -~ $85:57
8.13

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No., 46-2-335

[\ 8)




-957-

(56) Hearing Aid Dispensing Services

(a} Add to measuring and verifying services - $8+52 9.37

(b) Add to fitting services - $8:52 9,37

(67) Mon-basic Diagnostic Services

(a} visual examination, additional visits - $8:52 9,37

(b) Visual field, Peripheral field examination, using
perimeter or equivalent, white fields = $8:58 9.37

(c} Visual fields, peripheral field examination using
perimeter or equivalent, color fields = $3%-83 13.12

(d) Visual fields, central field examination using
tangent screen or equivalent

(i) white fields - $8z52 9.37

(ii) color fields - $3%+93 13.12

(e) Ecreening, visual skills examination, using keystone
tasts or equivalent - $6+82 7.50

(£f) Screening, multiple pattern visual fields, using
harrington-flecks or equivalent = $573% 5.62

(g) Screening, limited tests for completion of
insurance, governrent or school forms - $6+82 7.50
{(h) Color wvision tests, wusing 20 1isochromatic or

equivalent - $374% 3,75

(i) Tonometry, tension - 56782 7.50

(7} Biliomicroscopy - $6+82 7.50

(k} Special reports - $§8%c15 56.27 per hour

(1) Consultation (schools, government) - $5i<35 56,27
per hour

(m) Office Consultation ~ $6-82 7.50

(n) Out-of-office calls (add to other service)

(i) Qday-time - $8352 9.37

(ii) night-time - $33:64 15.00

(o) Mileage charge (bevond 10 miles from office) - 5337

.19 per mile

(p) Post cataract dlagnostic examinaiton - $25357 28.13

(q) Cataract lens change or reqrind - $3%7:65 18.76

(#8) HNon-Basic Ophthalmic Lens Services

(a) Non-Basic spherical and Shero=Cvlindric Powers (+ =

+ or - = +} for each 4 diopters of sphere over Basic Power up
to 12.00D (not applicable to cataract lenses) - add, per pair
$5+3% 5.62

(SS For each 2 diopters cvlinder over basic power - add,
per pair $5-3% 5.62

(¢) Special base curve - add, per pair $3-4% 3.75

(d) Prism Power

(i) total prism power less than 5 prism diopters - add,
per pair $57%% 5.62

(ii) total prism power 5 diopters or more - add, per
pair $8+52 9.37

{e) Tenticular grinding

(i) concave - add, per pair $8+52 9.37

(ii) convex - add, per pair $§6752 9.37

(f) Slab-off qundlng - add, per pair $us53 9.37

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 T 9-5/13/82




-958-

{(g) Tinted or colored glass

(i) single vision lenses - $3<4% 3.75

(ii) multifocal lenses - $3:4%1 3.75

(h} Oversize, fused flat top multifocal segment, 35 & 45
mm wide - $3:4% 3.75

(1} Dual segment bifocal (to be added to bifocal value
units) - add, per pair $37:685 18.76

(j) Dual segment trifocal (to be added to .trifocal value
units) - add, per pair $3+3<65 18,76

(k) High add fused bifocal, 3.00 - 4.00 diopters - add,
per pair $3-4% 3.75

(1) High add fused bifocal, over - 4.00 - add, per pair
58<52 9,37

(m) Righ add one-piece bifocal over 4,00 diopters - add,
per pair $8:52 9.37

{n} Plastic single vision lens = add, per pair S$3r4%

3.75
(o) Plastic multifocal lens - add, per pair $8:52 9,37
(p) Coating, anti-reflection or color - add, per pair
$3:4% 3,75

(q) Iseikonic lens - add, per pair $153:45 168.80

(r) Safety Hardening - add, per pair $3<4% 3.75

(89) Service Code for metal frames - $6+82 7.50

(910) Contact Lens Therapy: These services to be per=-
formed at visits following the visual examination,

{a) Contact 1lens diagnostic examination include bio-
microscopy, corneal measurements, ocular adnexa measurements,
control lens observations, and contact lens refraction -
$17-65 18,76

{b Fitting Procedure, basic spherical lens include:

(1) integration of all diagnostic data to determine
physical specifications and refractive prescription of initial
lens,

(ii) ordering from laboratory,

(iii) verifying finished lenses for physical specifica-
tions and refractive properties,

(iv} biomicroscopic and £fluorescein evaluation of fin-
ished lenses in patients eye,

(v) contact lens refraction with finished lens,

(vi) instructing patient in insertion and removal pro-
cedures,

(vii) subsequent office visits to evaluate lens perfor-
mance as wearing-time is increased (hiomicroscopic and fluor-
scein inspections),

(viii) determination of necessary lens modifications or
complete lens changes, as indicated,

(ix) re~-gpecifying, re-prescribing, and re-ordering of
lenses as indicated,

(x) office laboratory modifications as indicated, and

(x1) re-verifying of new or modified lenses.

(xii) The fee is: $255-375 281.33
9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No, 46-2-335



-959-

(c) The following fees may be added to contact lens
diagnostic examination or contact lens fitting procedure,
basic spherical lens.

(i) Fitting Procedures, Spherical Prism Ballast
Lenses - §$82:25 90,48

(ii) Fitting Procedures, Lenticular and/or Aphakic
Lenses - $42-62 46.88

(iii) Fitting Procedures, Toric Lenses - $85c-25 93.78

(iv) Fitting Procedures, Bifocal Lenses -~ $%76+59 187.55

(v) Fitting Procedures, Keratoconus Lenses = $1378s50
187.55

(vi) Office Call, observation and consultation =~ $8<b2
9.37

(¥611) The following are independent procedures:

(a) Instruction visit for previous contact lens wearer;

(i) fitted elsewhere =~ $25-53 28.13

(ii)  fitted in vour office - $33%:93 13,12

(b) Fitting Procedure for previous contact lens
wearer — $365+66 181.50

(c) bDuplication of new contact lenses ~ $63+83 70.32

(d) Fitting Procedure, monocular only - $3%657680 181.50
(#312) Contact Lens Laboratory Adjustments
{a) This service applies to new patients fitted else-

where and vour patients past customary servicing period. It
includes edge-refinishing, size reducing, fenestrating, re-
polishing and bleeding - $8:52 9.37.

(b) Analysis and neutralization of contact lenses -
$36-23 11.25

(3313) Servicing and Repairs, Frame Adjustments. Apply
to: new patients fitted elsewhere and your patients past
customary servicing period

(a) Conventional frame (minor adjustments) - $3+4% 3,75
(b) Conventional frame (complete realignment) - $6-82

7.50
777 (@) Iseikonic lenses $6:82 7,50
(d) Low vision aid -~ $8<52 9,37
(e) Special frame - §$8z52 9.37
(f) Hearing aid frame - $8+53 9.37
(3314) Servicing and Repairs: Frame Replacements
(standard frame)

(a) Duplicate frame (% 003 + 004 using single vision
service units) - $35+734 16.87

(b) Different frame I(requiring lens or £frame reshap-
ing) - $:8:35 20.63

(c) Front Replacement (% 003 + 004 using single vision
service units) - $:2:-78 14.06

(d) Temple Replacement, per temple (service per pair) -
$4762 5.08 :

(e) Hinge Repair - $5+¢%% 5.62

(f) Ptosis Crutch - $%#765 18.76

(2415) Servicing and Repairs: Minor Frame Reports

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



=960~

(a) Replace Screws - $3+76 1.87

(b} Supply Jumbo Pads - $%:%8 1.87

(c) Supplv Temple Covers - $3+76 1.87

(d) Supplv Pad Covers - $%:%6 1.87

(e) Supplv Hinge Springs or Tension Washers - $3-4% 3,75
(f) Solder Repair - $3+4% 3.75

(q) Rocking Pads added to Zvl or aluminum frame -~ $3:4%

(h) Rightening hinge to front or temple = $3:30 1.87

(1) New top-rims - $3+4% 3.75

(#516) Servicing and Repairs: Lens

(a) Neutralization of Lenses for Copy of Prescription =
8ot 5,62

(b) Lens replacment, one lens, single vision service -
S¥8r23 11,25

(c} Tens replacement, one lens, bifocal service = $%3+64
15.00

(d) Lens replacement, one lens, trifocal service -
$37-65 18.76

(3617) Diagnostic Drug Procedures

(a) Cycloplegic exanination/refraction, independent
procedure -~ $42-62 46,88

(b) Supplemental mydiadic, add to fee for other pro-
cedures - 58752 9,37

(c) Supplemental cycloplegic including post-cycloplegic
office visit - $37:85 18,76

(d) Ophthalmoscopy, independent procedures, with
mydriasis, direct and/or indirect - $3%-85 18,76

(e) Ophthalmoscopy with contact fundus lens procedure,
add to fee for other procedures - $3¥-9% 13,10

(f) Gonioscopy, add to fee for other procedure - $33:64
15.00

(g) Gonioscopy, independent procedure -~ $23:8% 26,26

(h) Tonography, independent procedure - $34-386 37,51

(i) Intra-ocular photography, independent procedure,
anterior segment - $37<05 18.76

(i} Intra-ocular photography, independent procedure,
posterior segment - $3473%8 37.51

(k) Supplemental differential diagnostic procedures
using topical pharmaceuticals, add to fee for other procedures
- 5$%3s93 13,12

(1) Ophthalmoscopy with contact fundus lens procedure,
independent procedure - $23-8% 26.26

(m) Ophthalmedynamometry, supplemental procedure, add to
fee for other procedures - $38:23 11,25

{(n}) Ophthalmodvnamometry, independent procedure ~ $17.05

(¥617) Visual training shall be reimbursed at the lowest
of usual and customary charges, which are reasonable, the
amount payable by medicare or $19:88 21.78 per hour.

9-5/13/82

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=961~

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
hased on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule irnplements
Sections 53-6-113 and 53-6-141, MCA,

46,12,915 EYEGLASSES, REIMBURSEMENT & The department
will pay the Iowest of the following for eyeglasses not also
covered by medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge
for the services the-previdewls-medienid-median-eharge—for-the
seyvieesr-ehe-75eh-pereantite—of-the-range-of-weighted-medienid
median-charges-for-each-service-—-covered-by-this-ruies or the
department's fee schedule contained in this rule.

The department will pay the lowest of the following for
eveglasses which are also covered by medicare: the provider's
actual (submitted) charge for the service; the amount allow-
able for the same service under medicare; or the department ]
fee schedule contained in this rule.

4+¥ (2) Lab costs for eyeglasses - optometrist

Per Pair
Hardened lenses-single vision $23-78 23,96
Hardened lenses-bifocals 33-66 36.30
Hardened lenses-trifocals 39-93 43.92
Plastic lenses
Add to single lenses 2742  2.66
Add to bifocal/trifocal F:26 7.99
Tinting, add to lense 3763 3.99
Frames 23:38 25,41
Contact lenses 38-560 42,35
Cataract lense 67576 74.54 per lense
Balance lense 24-20 26,62 per lense
+2¥ (3) Costs for eyeglasses - opticians and opthamolo-
gist
Per Pair
Single wision 533768 36.30
Bifocal 47738 52.03
Trifocal 6058 (6.55
Plastic lenses
Add to single lenses 448 4.84
Add to bifocal/trifoecal 33-36 13.31
Tint (seft light 1, 2, and 3) 3+63 3.99
Frame 28760 31,46
Metal frame 33-88 36.30
Cataract lense 67736 74.54 per lense
Balance lense 24728 26.62 per lense
4 drop cataract
Single vision 28%+-56 199.65
Rifocal 209586 229.90
Balance lense F4-25 B81.68
Frame (for 4 drop cataract) 33760 36.30

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



-962-

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
hased on Section 53=-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-113 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46.12.1005 TRANSPORTATION AND PER DIEM, REIMBURSEMENT

(1) “The department will pay the lowest of the following
for transportation and per diem not also covered by medicare:
the provider's actual {(submitted) charge for the services
the-providerd s—-medicaid- median --charge-for--the - -seprviesr~-the
5 eh-percentide ~of - the-sange - -0 £ - weighted- - -medicatd-—median
eharges-for-aneh- service covered- by -this-—wrle: or the depart-
ment's fee schedule contained in *this rule.

The department will pav the lowest of the following for
transportation and per diem which are also covered by medi-
care: the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the sger-
viece; the amount allowable for +he same service under
medicare; or the department's fee schedule contained in the
rule.

43> (2) Reimbursement for common carrier will be paid on
the basis of usual and customarv charges,

42 (3) Reimbursement for transportation by private
vehicle will be at the current state rate for state emplovees.

43+ (4) Reimbursement for per diem when lodging expenses
are necessary shall be actual expenses incurred up to a
maximum of $28-48 22.44 per recipient and $26-46 22,44 per
attendant, when necessarvy. When lodging expenses are not
necessarv, medicaid payment for meals shall not exceed the
following rates:

Morning {12:01 a.m, to 10:00 a.m.) $8+50 2,75
Mid-day (10:01 a.m., to 3:00 p.m.) £3r66 2,30
Evening ( 3:0) p.m. to 12:00 midnight) $6-86 6.60

+4% (5) Reimbursement for private air charter ¢hall be
63v3% $1.22 per nautical mile for the round trip.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
hased on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46,12,1015 SPECIALIZED NONEMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTA-

TION, REIMBURSEMENT ({1) The department will pay the
lowest 0f the following for specialized nonemergency medical
transportation not also covered by medicare: the provider's
actual (submitted) charge for the services the---providerlisg
medieatd-medinn- ~-cherge -for --the—-gervicey-the --75rhr~pereen—
tile—-of--the--mange —of- weighted - medinadid--mediam - charges--for
each-gervice-—covered-phy--thies-ydes or the department's fee
schedule contained in this rule.

The department will pav the lowest of the following for
specialized nonemergency transportation which are also covered
hv medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge for the
service; the amount allowable for the same service under

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335




-963~

me?icare; or the department's fee schedule contained in this
rule.
l4&+ (2) The provider's rates as approved by the public
service commission or the rates allowed bv the following
specialized nonemergencv medical transportation fee schedule.
42+ (3) Specialized nonemergency medical transportation
fee schedule.
(a) Transportation under 16 miles....$ 8+88 9.68 one way
S35+46 16.94 round
trip

Transportation over 16 miles.....$§ 55 .61 per mile

Waiting time for transportation
over 16 milesS....ovevvnrnen. veaaa$ 4748 4,84 per
’ hour
Computed in 15
ninute increments
or fraction
thereof

Waiting time for under 16 miles..No payment

When one way transportation is
over 16 miles and the unloaded
miles exceeds ten percent of the
loaded miles, the miles from the
departure point to the pick-up
point plus the miles from the de-
liverv point to the departure
point shall be paid for at the
rate Of..i.i.iieineiiaraieninnen «..% =28 .31 per mile
(b) There shall be no charge for usual passenger baggage
which is not cargo.
(¢) Children under six vears of age accompanied hv an
adult paving passenger shall be carried free.

The authoritv of the department to amend the rule is
hased on Section 53=6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA,

46.12,1025 AMBULANCE SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT

Subsections (1) through (4) remain the same.

{(5) The department will pay the lowest of the following
for ambulance services not also covered by medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
previderis--medicatd-median--charge-for—the--gervicer—the-75¢h
perecantite-of-——the-range-of--weaighted-medicatd--median-charges
for--each--serviae~-sovered-pby--thig-rutes or the individual
provider's July-4988 Januaryv 1982 medicaid rate plus 10 per-
cent. The department will pay the lowest of the following for

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82




-964-

ambulance services which are also covered by medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service: the
amount allowable for the same service under medicare; or the
individual provider's duiy--}80 January 1982 medicaid rate
plus 10 percent.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-101 and 53-6-141, MCA.

46,12.2003 PHYSICIAN SERVICES, REIMBURSEMENT/GEMERAL RE-

QUIREMENTS AND MODIFIERS The department will pay the
lowest of the following for physician services not also
covered by medicare: the provider's actual (submitted) charge
for the services mhe-preoviderlg-medicaid-medimn-charge-for-the
servicer-the-754h-percantite-af-the-ranga-of-waiqhtad-medicnid
median—chargeg-for-cach-servica-aovered-—by-thia—wuies or the
department's fee schedule found in rules 46,12.2004,
46.12.2005, 46.12.2006, 46.12.2007, and 46.12.2008s plus 21%
for those services for which a dollar amount is specified,

The department will pav the lowest of the following for
phvsician services which are also covered bhv medicare: the
provider's actual (submitted) charge for the service; the
provideris-medieantd-median-charge-for-the—sarviaes-the--amounse
allowable for the same service under medicare; or the
department's fee schedules found in rules 46,12.2004,
46.12.2005, 46.12,2006, 46.12.2007, and 46.12.2008 plus 8 21%
for those services for which a dollar amount is specified.
The following reimbursement fee gchedule and modifiers appiies
apply to all rules in this sub-chapter.

(1) Services paid by report (BR) will be paid at
94.6000% of the fees which are comparable to usual and
customary charges established by the provider in 1976,

Subsection (2) remains the same.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Sections 53-6-113 and 53-6~141, MCA.

3. This amendment is proposed to provide a 10% increase
in Medicaid reimbursement for all Medicaid providers (other
than hospitals, nursing homes, home health agencies and
pharmacies which are allowed a c¢ost reimbursement basis)
beginning July 1, 1982, HB 500, an appropriation bill passed
by the 47th Montana Legislature provided for two increases in
provider £ees, This proposed amendment will implement the
second increase.

The use of Medicaid median charges for a service and
the 75th percentile of the range of weighted Medicaid median
charges are proposed to be eliminated as upper limits on
reimbursement. Those 1limits had been mandated by federal

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-335



=965~

requlation but were made optional by the 1981 Omnibus
Reconciliation Act. Those limits are proposed to bhe
eliminated because their continued application has caused an
undue hardship on some Montana providers due to the manner in
which actual historical charges are computed hy the department
utilizing these limits. Further, the limits were not utilized
when the FY 1983 budget was submitted and are not essential
for the department to stav within its budget limits.

4, Interested parties may submit their data, views, or
arguments either orally or in writing at the hearing. Uritten
data, views or arguments may also he submitted to the Office
of Legal Affairs, Department of Social and Rehabilitation
Services, P.0O, Box 4210, Helena, Montana 59604, no later than
June 11, 1982,

5. The Office of Legal Affairs, Department of Social
and Pehabilitation Services has been designated to preside

over and conduct the hearing.

- Director, Soclal and Rehabilita-
tion Services

Certified to the Secretary of State April 30 , 1982,

MAR Notice No. 46-2-335 9-5/13/82



~966-

EEFORE THE DEPARTHMENT OF SOCIAL
AND REHABILITATION SERVICES OF THE
STATE OF MONTAUA

In the matter of the adop- ) NOTICE OF PURLIC HEARING ON
tion of rules and the repeal ) ADOPTION OF RULES AND
of Rules 46.9,201, 46,9.202, ) REPEAL OF RULES 46.9.201,
46.9,.203, 46.9.204 and ) 46,.9.202, 46.9,203,
46.9,205 pertaining to sup- ) 46.9.204 AND 46,9.205 PER-
plemental payments to recip= ) TAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL
ients of supplemental secur- ) PAYMENTS TO RECIPIENTS OF
ity income. ) SUPPLEMENTAIL INCOME.

TO: All Interested Persons

1. On June 8, 1982, at 1:30 a.m., a public hearing will
be held in the auditorium of the Social and Rehabilitation
Services Building, 111 Sanders, Helena, Montana, to consider
the adoption of rules and the repeal of Rules 46.9,201,
46.,9.202, 46.9.203, 46.9.204 and 46.9.205 pertaining to sup-
plemental payments to recipients of supplemental security in-
cone.

2. Rule 46.9.201 proposed to be repealed is on page
46-625 of the Administrative Rules of Montana.

3. The authority of the agency to repeal this rule is
based on 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA,

4, Rule 46.9.202 proposed to be repealed is on page
46-626 of the Administrative Rules of Montana,

5. The authority of the agency to repeal this rule is
based on 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA.

6. Rule 46.9.203 proposed to be repealed is on page
46-627 of the Administrative Rules of Montana.

7. The authority of the agency to repeal this rule is
based on 53-2-20), MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA,

8. Rule 46.9.204 proposed to be repealed is on page
46-627 of the Administrative Rules of Montana.

9. The authority of the agency to repeal this rule is
based on 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53=2-204, MCA.

10. Rule 46,9.205 proposed to be repealed is on page
46-628 of the Administrative Rules of Montana.

11, The authority of the agency to repeal this rule is
based on 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA.

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-336




=967-

12, The rules as proposed to be adopted provide as fol-
lows:

RULE I PURPOSE (1) A supplemental payment may be made
by the state to recipients of supplemental security income for
the aged, blind, or disabled under Title XVI of the Social
Security Act of the United States as amended (42 U,5.C. 1300
et. seq.). The purpose of the supplemental payment is to en-
hance the recipient's ability to be as self-sufficient as pos-
sible and to be integrated into the social life of the commu-
nity. The payment is intended to provide for the basic living
needs of recipients who, due to social, physical and environ-
mental factors, can not currently live independent from spe-
cial programs and facilities as defined in Rule III.

The authority of the agency to adopt the rule is based on
Section 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53~2-204, MCA.

RULE II INDIVIDUAL ELIGIBILITY FOR STATE SUPPLEMENT

(1)  Recipients of federal supplemental security income
who reside in one of the facilities described in Rule III are
eligible for state supplement.

(2) Applications for state supplement are made to the
county welfare department. Determination of eligibility is
made by the social worker based on formal assessment of the
appropriateness of the placement for the applicant, Eligibil-
ity shall be redetermined every six months.

(3) Financial eligibility and actual payment amount for
each individual based on all resources available is determined
by the social security administration.

~ The authority of the agency to adopt the rule is based on
Section 53-2«201, MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA.

RULE I1II ELIGIBILITY BASED ON LIVING ARRANGEMENT (1) In
order for an individual to receive a state supplement, that
individual must be a resident of one of the residential types
of service facilities specified and defined in this rule.

{a) Residential care facilities licensed by the depart-
ment of health and environmental sciences either as personal
care facilities or as room and board facilities and which for
the purposes of this rule the department of social and
rehabilitation services determines:

{i) provide 24-hour on-duty personal care services that
include:

(A) three nutritious meals daily served in a family set-
ting or separate dining area;

(B) individual beds and sleeping areas available;

(C) washing and drying of personal clothes and linens
with such frequency as to provide for proper hygiene;

(D) protective oversight of residents meaning enhance-

MAR Notice No, 46-+2-336 9-5/13/82



-968-

ment of their ability to live in and be integrated into the
community and includes recreational activities, social activi-
ties, and assurance that individual needs are met;

(E) transportation +t¢ medical, social, therapeutic,
church and other activities;

(F) preparation of special diets if required by the phy-
sician;

(G) assistance with personal daily living activities as
needed, e.g., eating, dressing, shaving, hair care, bathing,
and getting in and out of bed; and

(H) supervision of self-administered medication pre-
scribed for the recipient by a physician or dentist. Super-
vision includes observing and recording that the medication
was taken.

(i1} Provide care only to residents who are ambulatory
or ambulatory with assistance from a personal attendant or
mechanical devices.

(1ii) Provide to the department of social and
rehabilitation services information and documentation as
requested to implement the supplemental payment.

(b} Community homes for the developmental disabled, de-
fined in -part 3 of Title 53, chapter 20, INMCA and licensed in
accordance with sub-chapter 8 of Title 46, chapter 5, ARM by
the department of social and rehabilitation services.

(c) Group homes for the mentally disabled licensed by
the department of health and environmental sciences as room
and board facilities, having services approved by the appro-
priate regional mental health center, and serving only mental-
ly disabled individuals identified by a mental health profes-
sional.

(d) Foster care homes defined in part 3 of Title 53,
chapter 5, MCA or part 3 of Title 41, chapter 5, MCA and
licensed in accordance with sub=-chapter 7 of Title 46, chapter
5, ARM or sub-chapter 5 of Title 46, chapter 5, ARM by the
department of gocial and rehabilitation services,

(e) Semi-independent program facjilities approved by the
department of social and rehabilitation services and designed
to enhance or maintain the independence of adults by providing
individualized 24-hour on-call supervision, home and community
life training, service coordination and support services to
the residents. A semi-independent program facility is usually
a cluster of apartments with one to three persons residing in
each unit consisting of a kitchen, one or more bedrooms, a
living room and a bathroom.

The authority of the agency to adopt the rule is based on
Section 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA,

RULE IV PAYMENT STANDARDS (1) The department of social
and rehabilitation services will, within legislative
appropriations, set payment standards for each of the five

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No, 46-2-336



~969-

facilities 1listed in Rule III. The payments will be
administered by the federal social security administration
according to a state-federal agreement.

(2) A recipient must receive for personal needs a
minimum amount of forty dollars ($40) total from the state
supplement and the federal supplemental security income per
month,

The authority of the agency to adopt the rule is based on
Section 53=-2-201, MCA and the rule implements 53-2-204, MCA.

13. The proposed repeal of the existing rules and adop-
tion by the Department of new rules governing the adminis~
tration of the state supplemental payments to recipients of
federal supplemental security income is necessitated by a
change in administrative responsibility for the program from
the economic assistance division to the community services
division. The proposed rules reflect changes in the purposes
and procedures of the state supplemental program. The state
supplement will be available to individuals who are recipients
of federal supplemental income and who reside in the facili-
ties stated and defined in proposed Rule III. The structure
of the proposed rules and the proposed payment standards for
state supplement will implement the program's goals of
providing for the basic living needs of dependent recipients
while enhancing their ability to be as self-sufficient and
integrated into the community as possible.

14. Interested parties may submit their data, views, or
arguments, either orally or in writing at the hearing. Writ-
ten data, views or arguments may also be submitted to the
Office of Legal Affairs, Department of Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services, P.0Q. Box 4210, Helena, Montana 59604, no later
than June 16, 1982,

15. The Office of Legal Affairs, Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services has been designated to preside over and conduct

the hearing.
i

DMxedtor, Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services

Certified to the Secretary of State April 30 , 1982.

MAR Notice No. 46-2-336 9-5/13/82



~970~

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND REHABILITATION SERVICES OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA

In the matter of the adop- ‘NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON

)
tion of rules pertaining to ) THE PROPOSED ADOPTION OF
refugee assistance. ) RULES PERTAINING TO REFUGEE
) ASSISTANCE

TO: All Interested Persons.

1. Oon June 7, 1982, at 1:30 p.m., a public hearing
will be held in the auditorium of the Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services Building, 111 Sanders, Helena, Montana, to con-
sider the adoption of rules pertaining to refugee assistance.

2. The rules proposed to be adopted provide as fol-
lows:

Rule I (46.15.101) DEFINITIONS (1) For the purpose of
this chapter, the following definitions apply:

(a) Refugee means an individual who:

(i) 1is a national of Cambodia, Vietnam or Laos and en-
tered the United States on or after April 8, 1975; or

(ii) is a national of Cuba or Haiti and is an entrant to
the United States as verified by the immigration and natural-
ization service through INS form I-94,

(b) Assistance unit means all individuals who live in
the same household and whose needs, income and resources are
considered in determining the amount of assistance payments.
Such individuals living together may consist of an individ-
ual, a couple, an intact family, or a combination of family
members, such as aunt, uncle, niece and nephew.

The authority of the department to adopt the rule is
based on Section 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements Sec=~
tion 53-2-201, MCA.

Rule II (46.15.102) REFUGEE CASH ASSISTANCE (1) Refugee
cash assistance (RCA) shall be provided to eligible refugees.

(a) An otherwise eligible recipient of RCA is eligible
to receive assistance for 18 months from the date of entry
into the United States or from the date the individual was
first issued documentation by the immigration and natural-
ization service.

(i) Date of entry is the date that the individual en-
tered the United States as certified by the immigration and
naturalization service on INS form I-94.

(2) To be non-financially eligible for cash assis-
tance, a refugee must meet the citizenship, residence and
other non-financial criteria as described in this rule.

(a) A refugee must:

(i) have parole, voluntary departure or conditional
entry status as verified by INS form I-94; or

9-5/13/82 MAR NOTICE NO. 46-2-337




-971-

(ii) have been admitted to the United States with per-
manent residence status on or after April 8, 1975, as veri-
fied by INS form I-151 or I-55I; or

(iii) be a dependent of a repatriated United States cit-
izen and have been in the United States ninety (90) davs and
otherwise qualify as a refugee,

(b) A refugee must be a resident of Montana as defined
in ARM 46.10,107.
(c) A recipient of RCA employed part time must be en-

rolled in English lanquage or skill training, if appropriate
and available; a RCA reciplent emploved full time may be en-
rolled in English language or skill training.

(d) A recipient of RCA must reqister for work with the
employment office.

(1) Refusal to accept or continue employment or train-
ing will result in sanctions:

(A7) the grant will be reduced by the amount included
for the individual who failed to meet the employment require-—
ment;

(RB) assistance will be provided without interruption
when employment is accepted within 30 davs after refusal;

(c) reapplication for assistance can be made 30 days
after termination of assistance.

(3) To he financially eligible for cash assistance, a

refugee must meet all income and resource criteria of the
AFDC program except that the $30 plus 1/3 disregard to earned
income is not allowed. These AFDC c¢riteria are found in ARM
46.10.401 through 404 and ARM 46.10.505 through 514.

(a) Title IV-A funded day care is not allowed.

The authority of the department to adopt the rule is
based on Section 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements Sec=-
tion 53-2-201, MCA,

Rule ITI (46.15.103) REFUGEE MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

(1} Madicaid will be provided to eligible retfugees.

{a) All rules of the medicaid program as found in ARM
46.12.101 through 46.12.217 applv.

(i) For recipients of refugee cash assistance, the
rules for AFDC - related categorically needv apply.

(i1) For individuals not eliqgible for refugee cash as-
sistance due to excess income or resources, the rules for the
medically needy apply.

The authority of the department to adopt the rule is
hased on Section 53-2-201, MCA and the rule implements Section
53-2-201, MCA.

3. The agency proposes to adopt these rules to comply

with 45 CPFR, Parts 400 and 401 found in the Federal Register,
Vvol. 46, No., 238 which were implemented February 1, 1982,

MAR Notice No. 46-2-337 9-5/13/82



~972-

Those federal rules offer federally funded refugee assistance
and criteria for that assistance with which the department
must comply to run the program.

4, Interested parties mav submit their data, views, or
arquments either orally or in writing at the hearing. Written
data, views or arguments may also be submitted to the 0Office
of Legal Affairs, Department of Social and Rehabilitation Ser-
vices, P.0. Box 4210, Helena, Montana 59604, no later than
June 15, 1982, -

5. The Office of Legal Affalrs, Department of Social
and Rehabilitation Services has been designated to preside

over and conduct the hearing.

Diréector, Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services

Certified to the Secretary of State May 3 , 1982,

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-337



-973-

BEFORE THF DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND REHABILITATION SERVICES OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA

In the matter of the amendment of ) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Rule 46,12,3803 pertaining to ) ON THE PROPOSED AMEND-

the medically needy income stand- ) MENT OF RULE 46.12,3803

ards ) PERTAINING TO MEDICALLY
) NEEDY INCOME STANDARDS

To: All Interested Persons

1. On June 8, 1982, at 10:30 a.m., a public hearing
will be held in the auditorium of the Social and Rehahilita-
tion Services Building, 111 Sanders, Helena, Montana, to
consider the amendment of Rule 46,12,3803 pertaining to the
medicallyv needv income standards,

2. The rule proposed *to he amended provides as follows:

46.12.3803 MEDICALLY NEEDY INCOME STANDARDS (1) The
first table applies to AFDC-related families and children, and
the second to SSI-related individuals and couples.

(a) To arrive at quarterly medically needv income level,
as used in ARM 46.12,38C4, multiply the applicable monthly
income level from the tables helow by 3,

MEDICALLY NEEDY INCOME LEVELS
FOR AFDC~-RELATED FAMILIES AND CHILDREN

Monthly
Family Size Income Level

1 $ 19570806 ¢ 212,00
2 25360 279.00
3 366-60 337,00
4 392-00 175,00
5 462-86 TO01.00
6 520+80 T64.00
i 535:66 €24.00
8 63300 685.00
9 686768 744,00

10 241760 804.00

11 356700 B864.00

12 851:60 923,00

13 566-00 983,00

14 9631-09 1,042,00

15 376836500 1,102.00

16 y07%500 1,162.00

MAR Notice No, 46-2-338 9-5/13/82



-974-

MEDICALLY NEEDY INCOME LEVELS
FOR SSI-RLLATED INDIVIDUALS AND COUPLES

Monthly
Family Size Income Level
1 5 265769 $ 285.00
2 342:-00 371.00
3 375768 442.00
4 47560 565.00
5 56760 666.00
6 633080 750.00
7 7806566 830.00
8 767708 911.00
9 833-08 990.00
10 966766 1,069.00
11 967-66 1,149.00
12 37633766 1,228.00
13 17106786 1,307.00
14 17167786 1,386.00
15 37233706 1,466.00
16 173608506 1,545.00

(b) All families are assumed to have a shelter obliga-
tion, and no urban or rural differentials are recognized in
establishing those amounts of net income protected for main-
tenance.

The authority of the department to amend the rule is
based on Section 53-6-113, MCA and the rule implements
Section 53-6-131, and 53-6-141, MCA.

3. The Department is proposing to amend this rule to
increase the medically needy income levels. This proposal is
based on a 8.5 percent cost of living increase. The medically
needy income level for a single aged or disabled person may be
adjusted pursuant to a pending change in supplemental security
income payments which the Department is mandated to comply
with pursuant to federal law.

4. Interested parties may submit their data, views or
arguments, either orally or in writing at the hearing. Written
data, views or arguments may also be submitted to the Office
of Legal Affairs, Department of Social and Rehabilitation
Services, P,O0, Box 4210, Helena, Montana 59604, no later than
June 16, 1982,

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-338




-975-

5. The Office of Legal Affairs, Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services has heen designated to preside over and conduct
the hecaring.

Direckter, Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services

Certified to the Secretary of State May 3 , 1982,

MAR Notice No. 46-2-338 9-5/13/82



-976-

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND REHABILITATION SERVICES OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA

NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING ON THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENT

In the matter of the amendment of )
)
)
) OF RULE 46.10,403
)
)
)

Rule 46.10.403 pertaining to the
AFDC table of assistance standards

PERTAINING TO THE
AFDC TABLE OF
ASSISTANCE STANDARDS

TO: All Interested Persons

1. On June 8, 1982, at 9:30 a.m., a public hearing
will be held in the auditorium of the Social and Rehabilita-
tion Services Building, 111 Sanders, Helena, Montana, to
consider the amendment of Rule 46.10.403 pertaining to the
AFDC table of assistance standards.

2. The rule as proposed to be amended provides as
follows:

46.10.403 TABLE OF ASSISTANCE STANDARDS

Subgection (1) remains the same.

(2) Monthly income as defined in ARM 46.10.505 is
tested against the gross monthly income standsrd and, after
specified exclusions and disregards, the net monthly income
standard. These tests are applied using income reasonably
expected to exist in the benefit month; however, if income is
reported or discovered after the month of receipt, +this
income must be accounted for by applying the gross monthly
income test retroactively in the second month after receipt.
Monthly income is to be compared to the full standard for the
size assistance unit even though the grant mav onlv cover
part of the month., If this monthly income exceeds the stand-
ard, the assistance unit is not eligible for anv part of the
henefit month, The assistance unit mav be further ineligible
as provided in ARM 46.10.403(3).

(a) Gross monthly income standards to be used when
adults are included in the assistance unit are compared with
gross monthly income defined in ARM 46.10.505.

9-5/13/82 MAR Notice No. 46-2-339




-977-

GROSS MONTHLY INCOME STANDARDS TQ BE USED WHEN ADULTS ARE

INCLUDED IN THE ASSISTANCE UNIT

No. Of With Without
Persons Shelter Shelter
in Obligation Obligation
Household Per Month Per Month
1 S 354 384 S 38 139
2 468 508 266 224
3 556 6043 age 304
4 3  T73 364 395
5 846 911 432 469
6 946 1,076 486 577
7 37646 1,135 536 G582
8 37348 1,246 588 638
9 17248 1,354 646 694
10 %7348 1,463 632 751
11 37448 1,571 744 807
12 17548 1,680 396 864
13 17648 1,788 848 920
14 17748 1,897 500 .g__
15 ;848 7,005 952 1,03
16 37948 2,114 ;004 T““

(b) Gross monthly income standards to be used when no
adults are included in the assistance unit are compared with
gross monthly income defined in ARM 46.10.505,

GROSS MONTHLY INCOME

STANDARDS TO BE USED WHEN